United Nations A/55/805

( General Assembly Distr.: General
W

26 February 2001

Original: English

Fifty-fifth session
Agenda item 132 )
Financing of the United Nations Mission in Sierra Leone

Revised budget for the United Nations Mission in Sierra
Leone for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The Security Council, by its resolution 1299 (2000) of 19 May 2000, expanded
the military component of the United Nations Mission in Sierra Leone (UNAMSIL)
to a maximum of 13,000 military personnel, from the previously authorized strength
of 11,100 personnel which had formed the basis for the initial appropriation of

resources for the Mission for the financial period 2000/01 in General Assembly
resolution 54/241 B of 15 June 2000,

The present report contains the revised budget for the operation of UNAMSIL
for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001, which amounts to $561,996,400
gross ($558,128,000 net), exclusive of a budgeted voluntary contribution in kind of
$2,025,200, and represents an increase of $85,270,000 or 17.9 per cent in gross terms
over the amount of $476,726,400 gross ($472,965,600 net) already appropriated for
UNAMSIL by the General Assembly in its resolution 54/241 B. Of the total revised
budget, some 64 per cent of resources relate to military personnel costs, operational
requirements account for 28 per cent of the budget, civilian personnel costs reflect
7 per cent, while staff assessment comprises 1 per cent of the total Less than 1 per
cent of the total resources reflects other programmes.

The action to be taken by the General Assembly is set out in paragraph 7 of the
present report.

01-26466 (E

1 ll lll I lll |I Ill ll IR




A/55/805

Contents
Paragraphs ~ Page
L OVeIVIBW. « ot ottt et ieeteeesnsasasaeaseasasonsnnsssosnsasenanasonsns 1-7 4
II. Political mandate of the Mission. ........ ... vt 8-12 6
IIl. Operational plan and requirements. . ...........ooiteeinreiirieen, 13-15 7
IV. Contributions made under the status-of-forces agreement..................... 16 7
V. Voluntary contributions andtrust funds. . ........ ... i e 8
A. Voluntary contributions. . .. .....uoiin i e 8
B. Trustfunds......c.. .. veiTanninnannny e e e easeteaene e annrasenens 8
V1. Status of reimbursement of troop-contributing Governments .................. 17-18 8
A. Current troop contributors. . . ... oviiiiii e 17 8
B. Status of reimbursements .. ... ..o i ittt 18 9
VII. Contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment...................oovnnnn 19-24 9
A. Method of reimbursement. . ... ..ot irmririeirnrnrasennraannaans 19 9
B. Requirements............couuuieunnninirnnninenrenrnorenenuanenas 2024 9
VIIl. Staffing requirements: ;.. ... . . i i i i i e T e 25-30 11
A. Changes in staffing requirements....................... [P 25-26 11
B. Substantive civiliancomponent ....... ... ... i ittt 27 12
C. Administrative civiliancomponent. . ....... ... ... .. . it 28-30 16
D. Currentand proposed staffing. . ... ... ... i 20
E. Deployment of civilianpersonmel . ... ... .o i 24
Annexes

I. Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001 .................. 25
A. Summary statement. .. ... ... ittt 25
B. Distribution of gross requirements by major costcomponent. ...............ooo0nn 27
C. Supplementary information. .. ........ ..ottt 29
II. Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001: analysis .......... 36
A. Standard and mission-specific COStS. . ... ... .. it 36

B. Distribution of resources by budgetary cost parameters: standard and mission-specific
BT T - SRS 44
C. Non-recurrent reqUIreIments . . ...voveeronreeeeasssoeennnssasassareeroennees 45




A/55/805

III. Organization charts . ........ ... ..ttt e e 50
A. United Nations Mission in SierraLeone ........................................ 50
B. Substantive and administrative offices.......... ... ... ... . 51
C. Military component. ... ... ..ot 52
Map: Deployment of UNAMSIL as of December2000.....................ccocvunnnn. 53




A/55/805

I. Overview

1.  The initial budget for the United Nations Mission in Sierra Leone (UNAMSIL)
for the financial period 2000/01 was contained in the report of the Secretary-General
of 3 April 2000 (A/54/820) and amounted to $476,726,400 gross ($472,965,600
net). Pursuant to Security Council resolution 1289 (2000) of 7 February 2000, it
provided for 11,100 military personnel, including 260 military observers, and 60

civilian police advisers supported by a civilian staffing establishment of 630
personnel.

2. Subsequently, by its resolution 1299 (2000) of 19 May 2000, the Security
Council expanded the military component of UNAMSIL to a maximum of 13,000
personnel, including 260 military observers.

3. Acting on the recommendation of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions in its report of 4 May 2000 (A/54/858), the General
Assembly, in its resolution 54/241 B of 15 June 2000, appropriated an amount of
$504,399,051 gross ($496,545,461 net) for the maintenance of UNAMSIL for the
period 2000/01, inclusive of $23,931,281 gross ($20,250,873 net) for the support

account for peacekeeping operations and $3,741 370 gross ($3,328,988 net) for the
United Nations Logistics Base.

4. The present report contains the revised budget for UNAMSIL for the period
2000/01 including additional requirements arising from the concept of operations, as
it relates to the Mission’s increased strength, proposed by the Secretary-General in
paragraphs 13 to 35 of his sixth report to the Security Council on UNAMSIL of 24
August 2000 (S/2000/832). The proposed revised budget reflects findings and
recommendations made by the United Nations Assessment Mission which visited
Sierra Leone from 2 to 8 June 2000 as well as recommendations of the Security
Council mission to Sierra Leone contained in its report to the Council of 16 October
2000 (S/2000/992). It also takes into account estimated expenditures incurred by
UNAMSIL during the period from 1 July to 31 December 2000 in connection with
the expansion of the Mission’s authorized strength, which had been met from within

resources appropriated for the Mission for the period 2000/01 in General Assembly
resolution 54/241 B.

5.  The revised budget for UNAMSIL for the 12-month period from 1 July 2000
to 30 June 2001 amounts to $561,996,400 gross ($558,128,000 net), exclusive of a
budgeted voluntary contribution in kind of $2,025,200, and represents an increase of
$85,270,000 or 17.9 per cent in gross terms compared with the resources initially
provided to UNAMSIL by the General Assembly for the period 2000/01 (see table
below). The proposed increase reflects a 142.2 per cent increase in other
programmes, an 84.8 per cent increase in operational costs, a 15.4 per cent increase

in civilian personnel costs, an 2.9 per cent increase in staff assessment and a 2.3 per
cent increase in military personnel costs. —




A/55/805

Table 1
Financial resources*
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Proposed increase over

apportionment
1999/00 2000/01  2000/01 revised

Category of expenditure expenditures  apportionment® cost estimates Amount  Percentage
Military personnel 132 054.2 353 553.7 361 587.6 8 033.9 2.3
Civilian personnel 14 181.3 35073.0 40 461.6 5388.6 15.4

Operational l o ' ' ' -
requirements 115 703.5 83 992.0 155 238.5 71 246.5 84.8
Other programmes 96.2 346.9 840.3 493.4 142.2
Staff assessment 1303.0 3760.8 3 868.4 107.6 2.9
Gross requirements® 263 338.2 476 726.4 561 996.4 85 270.0 179
Voluntary contributions 1 550.0 - 20252 2025.2 -
Total 264 888.2 476 726.4 564 021.6 87 295.2 18.3

* Information on the distribution of resources by standard and mission-specific costs is

contained in annex IL.B.

® Based on appropriation provided in General Assembly resolution 54/241 B.
¢ Exclusive of provision for the support account for peacekeeping operations and the United

Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi.

6. As shown in annex LB (ii) to the present report, of the total additional
requirements of $85,270,000 gross some 84 per cent relates to operational
requirements owing to the proposed acquisition of additional equipment for which
no provision had been made in the initial 2000/01 budget, as well as an increase in
resources for the transport of contingent-owned equipment in connection with the
repatriation of some contingents and the induction of replacement troops. Some 9
per cent of the additional requirements pertains to military personnel and 6 per cent
relates to civilian personnel. Other programmes and staff assessment account for
less than 1 per cent of the additional requirements.

Table 2
Human resources
2000/01
Military and civilian staff resources . 1999/00* Authorized Revised Increase !
Military observers 260 260 260 -
Military contingents 10 840 12 740 12 740 -
Civilian police 60 60 60 -
International staff 245 245 385 140
Local staff 306 306 601 295
United Nations Volunteers 79 79 92 13

* Represents highest level of authorized strength.




AJS55/805

IL.

7. ‘The action to be taken by the General Assembly is to appropriate and
assess the additional amount of $85,270,000 gross (885,162,400 net) for the
maintenance of UNAMSIL for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001.

Political mandate of the Mission
(Security Council resolution 1270 (1999) of 22 October 1999)

8. Information on the political mandate of UNAMSIL, as set out in Security
Council resolution 1270 (1999) of 22 October 1999 and subsequently revised by the
Council in resolution 1289 (2000) of 7 February 2000, is provided in the previous
reports of the Secretary-General on the financing of UNAMSIL of 23 November
1999 and 3 April 2000 (A/54/633, para. 10, and A/54/820, para. 6, respectively).

9. In paragraph 2 of its resolution 1313 (2000) of 4 August 2000, the Security
Council considered that the widespread and serious violations of the Lomé Peace
Agreement (S/1999/777) by the Revolutionary United Front (RUF) since early May
2000 constituted a breakdown of the prior generally permissive environment based
on the Agreement and predicated on the cooperation of the parties, that until
security conditions had been established allowing progress towards the peaceful
resolution of the conflict in Sierra Leone there would continue to be a threat to
UNAMSIL and the security of the State of Sierra Leone, and that in order to counter

that threat, the structure, capability, resources and mandate of UNAMSIL required
appropriate strengthening.

10. In paragraph 3 of resolution 1313 (2000), the Security Council expressed its
intention to strengthen the mandate of UNAMSIL with priority tasks as follows:
(a) to maintain the security of the Lungi and Freetown peninsulas, and their major
approach routes; (b) to deter and, where necessary, decisively counter the threat of
RUF attack by responding robustly to any hostile actions_or threat of imminent and
direct use of force; (c) to deploy progressively in a coherent operational structure
and in sufficient numbers and density at key strategic locations and main population
centres and, in coordination with the Government of Sierra Leone, to assist, through
its presence and within the framework of its mandate, the efforts of the Government
of Sierra Leone to extend State authority, restore law and order and further stabilize
the situation progressively throughout the entire country, and, within its capabilities
and areas of deployment, to afford protection to civilians under threat of imminent
physical violence; (d) to patrol actively on strategic lines of communication,
specifically main access routes to the capital in order to dominate ground, ensure
freedom of movement and facilitate the provision of humanitarian assistance; and
(e) to assist in the promotion of the political process leading, inter alia, to a renewed
disarmament, demobilization and reintegration programme where possible.

11. In its subsequent resolution 1334 (2000) of 22 December 2000, the Security
Council recalled that the main objectives of UNAMSIL, as set out in its resolution
1313 (2000), remained to assist the efforts of the Government of Sierra Leone to
extend State authority, restore law and order and further stabilize the situation
progressively throughout the entire country and to assist in the promotion of the
political process, leading to a renewed disarmament, demobilization and
reintegration programme where possible, and reiterated that, to that end, the

structure, capability, resources and mandate of UNAMSIL required appropriate
strengthening.




A/55/805

118

12. The current mandate of UNAMSIL expires on 31 March 2001 (Security
Council resolution 1334 (2000)).

Operational plan and requirements

13. The operational plan and requirements of UNAMSIL are based on the
Mission’s revised concept of operations described in the sixth report of the
Secretary-General to the Security Council on UNAMSIL of 24 August 2000
(S/2000/832, paras. 13-35), as it relates to its revised authorized strength of 13,000

military personnel, and on the priority tasks referred to in Security Council
resolution 1313 (2000) (see para. 10 above).

14. In order to fulfil its mandate, UNAMSIL would be required to deploy
progressively in phases and in a coherent operational structure organized to ensure
that it is deployed at battalion strength in all but a few relatively secure locations
and would conduct assertive patrols and convoy escorts, thereby providing a
security umbrella in its areas of deployment. Essential elements of the force
structure would include a mobile force reserve, close air support elements, logistics,

communications and air-ground coordination units as well as intelligence and
electronic operations. :

15. The Mission’s military force of 13,000 personnel, including 260 military
observers, and its civilian police component of 60 advisers would be supported by
an increased civilian staffing establishment of 1,078 personnel comprising 385
international and 601 local staff as well as 92 United Nations Volunteers.

Contributions made under the status-of-forces agreement

16. The status-of-forces agreement between the United Nations and the
Government of Sierra Leone was concluded on 4 August 2000. Under its terms, the
following facilities have been provided to UNAMSIL by the Government:

(United States dollars)

Value

1 July 2000 to

Government Contribution 30 June 2001
Sierra Leone Land and buildings for accommodation of military 180 000

personnel, office premises, warehouses, construction of

transit camps, logistics bases, communications towers;

use of Hastings airfield facilities

Landing fees, airport handling services, customs ?

clearing

Disposal of non-environmentally friendly waste (used :

engine oil, tyres, batteries)

* Not quantified.




A/S5/805

Voluntary contributions and trust funds

Voluntary contributions

Value
Government/organization Contribution (United States dollars)

Cash contribution

1 July 1999 to 30 June 2000

Germany Cover the air transportation costs for 490 636
the deployment of contingents

Contributions in kind
I July 1999 to 30 June 2000

Canada 1,700 fragmentation jackets and 1,700 585 820
helmets

Canada Two flights for the transportation of 399 200
military contingents

The Netherlands Three flights for the transportation of 335 000

military contingents

United Kingdom Airlift of general stores and vehicles . 230 000
from the United Nations Logistics :
Base at Brindisi

1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001 .
Sweden Medical equipment 2 025 200

Trust funds

(United States dollars)

Trust Fund to Support United Nations Peacekeeping-related Efforts in
Sierra Leone

Opening balance as at 1 July 1999 1522211
1 July 1999 to 30 June 2000
Income 218 912
Expenditures (148 451)
Closing balance as at 30 June 2000 1592672

Status of reimbursement of troop-contributing
Governments

Current troop contributors

17. Formed military contingents have been provided to UNAMSIL by the
Governments of Bangladesh, Ghana, Guinea, India, Jordan, Kenya, Nigeria, the
Russian Federation, Ukraine and Zambia, while the Government of the United
Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland has provided staff officers for the
Force Headquarters. In May 2000, during the period of the rapid reinforcement of




A/55/805

VIL

the Force, the Government of Canada provided the services of a military Mobile Air
Movement Support Unit.

Status of reimbursements

18. Full reimbursement in accordance with standard rates established by the
General Assembly for troop costs has been made to the troop-contributing States
through 31 August 2000, It is estimated that an amount of US$ 63,931,900 is due for
troop costs for the period ending on 31 January 2001.

“Contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment

Method of ‘reiinb.ursement

19. Requirements for reimbursement of troop-contributing countries have been
based on standard reimbursement rates for contingent-owned equipment (wet-lease)
and self-sustainment and take into account provision by the United Nations of
equipment and services in respect of one infantry battalion. With regard to military
medical facilities, equipment in respect of one of the two level II hospitals would be
provided by the Government of Sweden as a voluntary contribution in kind.

Requirements

20. Requirements for the budgeted period for the reimbursement of troop-
contributing countries of contingent-owned equipment and self-sustainment costs
are based on standard rates for contingent-owned equipment (wet-lease) and self-

sustainment and cover 10,877 infantry personnel and 1,863 personnel of logistical
and specialized units.

Major equipment

21. Revised requirements for the reimbursement for major equipment for the
2000/01 financial period are estimated at $63,546,900 exclusive of special
equipment (see below).

Special equipment

22. Revised requirements for special equipment (demining and heavy engineering
equipment) in respect of one troop contributor are estimated at $131,900.




A/55/805

3. Self-sustainment

23. Estimated self-sustainment requirements have been revised to $52,642,300 as
shown below:

(United States dollars)

() 2) (3)=(2)-(1)
1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001
Category Current Revised Increase/(decrease)
Catering (kitchen facilities) 3392900 3925 800 532 900
Communications 9910 000 7 369 700 (2 540 300)
Office equipment 2 855 400 3 303 900 448 500
Electrical 3359 300 3 802 900 443 600
Minor engineering 1 881200 2129 600 248 400
Explosive ordnance disposal - 920 300 920 300
Laundry and cleaning 2 855 400 3303 900 448 500
Tentage 2 687 500 3786 500 1 099 000
Accommodation 4 837 400 3 141 600 (1 695 800)
Medical services 13 803 400 10 742 500 (3 060 900)
Observation 3930 400 1976 900 (1 953 500)
Field defence stores 4 064 800 1 864 200 (2 200 600)
Miscellaneous general stores 5509 300 6 374 500 865 200
Total 59 087 000 52 642 300 (6 444 700)

4. Mission factors

24. In view of the developments on the ground, mission factors intended to
compensate troop-contributing countries for extreme operating conditions in the
mission area have been revised as indicated in the table below:

Mission factors Current (percentage) Revised * (percentage)
Extreme environmental conditions 1.2 1.9
Intensified operational conditions - 1.5
Hostile action/forced abandonment 2.1 3.5
Incremental transportation b b

* Effective 1 May 2000.
b Troop-contributing country-specific.

10




A/55/805

VIII. Staffing requirements

A. Changes in staffing requirements

Number of posts
Proposed staffing
Current staffing requirements Change
International staff
Under-Secretary-General 1 1 -
Assistant Secretary-General 2 3 1*
D-2 - 2 2
D-1 3 10 7
P-5 12 17 5
P-4 29 41 12
P-3 39 64 25
P-2/P-1 8 15 7
Subtotal 94 153 59
General Service (Principal level) 3 '3 -
General Service (Other level) 22 55 33
Subtotal 25 58 33
Field Service 106 134 28
Security Service 20 40 20
Subtotal 126 174 48
Total, international staff ’ 245 385 140
Local staff 306 601 295
National officers - - -
United Nations Volunteers 79 92 13
Subtotal 385 693 308
Total 630 1078 448

* Based on cost-sharing arrangement with the United Nations Development Programme.

25. The proposed revised staffing establishment of UNAMSIL reflects the results
of the review of the Mission’s operations, processes and procedures, as well as of
the management of the Mission and its internal flow of information, undertaken by
the United Nations assessment team in June 2000 and takes into account the
multidisciplinary character of the Mission with complex organizational and
logistical requirements. The proposed increased staffing and revised organizational
structure of UNAMSIL takes into account the assessment team’s findings and the
conclusions and recommendations contained in the report of the Security Council
mission to Sierra Leone (S/2000/992) with a view to ensuring the Mission’s
enhanced operational effectiveness, as well as the improvement of civilian-military
coordination and overall coordination of the United Nations activities in the country.
Furthermore, the proposed changes in the staffing requirements and composition of
the Mission’s administrative component also reflect the discontinuation from

11




A/55/805

21 November 2000 of the logistical support services contract and assumption of the
responsibility for these services by UNAMSIL.

26. As shown in the above table, the proposed revised staffing establishment of
UNAMSIL would comprise 1,078 personnel, including 92 United Nations
Volunteers, representing an increase of 448 personnel (140 international, 295 local
staff and 13 United Nations Volunteers) compared with the currently authorized
strength of the Mission’s civilian substantive and administrative components. The
proposed changes are summarized below:

(a) Substantive civilian component

(i) Proposed new offices. Office of the Deputy Special Representative of
the Secretary-General for Operations and Management; Office of the Deputy
Special Representative of the Secretary-General for Governance and
Stabilization; and Office of Policy and Planning; Office of the Police
Commissioner (former Civilian Police Unit).

(ii) Proposed staffing increases. 36 international (1 Assistant Secretary-
General (funded jointly with the United Nations Development Programme), 1
D-2, 6 D-1, 1 P-5, 4 P-4, 7 P-3, 3 P-2 and 13 General Service) and 36 local-
level posts. This reflects the proposed upgrading of four P-5 posts to the D-1
level (Senior Legal Adviser, Chief of Human Rights Office, Chief of Civil
Affairs Office, Chief of Public Information Office); and one P-4 post to the P-5
level (Spokesperson).

(iii) Redeployment of posts. One Assistant Secretary-General post from the
Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General to the Office of
the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General for Operations and
Management; and one General Service post from the Office of the Force

Commander to the Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General.

(b) Administrative civilian component

() Proposed new offices. Office of the Director of Administration (former
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer); Office of Administrative Services;
Medical Section; Electronic Services Support Section (incorporates former
Electronic Data-processing and Communications Sections); and Joint
Movement Control and Aviation Support Sections (formerly combined in the
Movement Control and Air Support Section).

(ii) Proposed staffing increases. 104 international (1 D-2, 1 D-1, 4 P-5, 8 P-
4, 18 P-3, 4 P-2, 28 Field Service, 20 General Service and 20 Security Service)
and 259 local level posts as well as 13 United Nations Volunteers’ positions.
This reflects the proposed upgrading of one D-1 post to the D-2 level (Director
of Administration); one P-5 post to the D-1 level (Chief of Integrated Support
Service); and one P-4 post to the P-5 level (Chief of the Transport Section).

B. Substantive civilian component

27. Changes in the currently authorized staffing establishment for the substantive
civilian component of UNAMSIL are as follows:

12




A/55/865

(a) Office of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General. In
connection with the establishment of the Office of the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary-General for Operations and Management, it is
proposed to redeploy the Assistant Secretary-General post to the new office (see
subparagraph (b) below). In view of the complexity and multifaceted character of
the Mission’s activities requiring expert legal advice, it is proposed to upgrade the
P-5 post of the Senior Legal Adviser to the D-1 level. Furthermore, pursuant to
recommendations contained in paragraph 55 of the report of the Security Council
mission to Sierra Leone of 16 October 2000 (S/2000/992), it is proposed to establish
a new P-5 post for a Liaison Officer. The incumbent would carry out liaison with the
headquarters of the Economic Community of West African States (ECOWAS) and
provide support and expert advice to the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General in matters related to cooperation with ECOWAS.

(i) Support staff. One additional General Service post. The incumbent
would provide secretarial and administrative support to the Liaison Officer.

(b) Office of the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General
for Operations and Management. In order to assist the Special Representative of
the Secretary-General in the overall political leadership, operations and management
of UNAMSIL and assume the responsibilities of Acting Special Representative of
the Secretary-General in the Special Representative’s absence from the mission area,
the proposed office would be headed by a Deputy Special Representative of the
Secretary-General for Operations and Management at the Assistant Secretary-
General level. The incumbent would have overall responsibility for sound and
constructive management and leadership in order to put in place effective liaison
and coordination arrangements between the substantive and administrative sections
of the mission as well as to provide the necessary administrative and logistical
support for the implementation of the Mission’s mandate. He/she would also be
responsible for developing policies and procedures to establish an efficient interface
between the civilian and military components of the Mission, in particular as regards
the translation of the political objectives of the Mission into military concepts and
plans, as well as to ensure the smooth functioning of an integrated civilian/military
administrative and logistical support structure. The Office would comprise two
professional, two General Service and two local level posts as follows:

(i) Special Assistant (P-5). The incumbent would assist the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary-General in the execution of his/her
responsibilities and make arrangements as required to organize and facilitate
the official schedule and duties of the Deputy Special Representative; assist in
the evaluation and assessment of thc operations carried out by the Mission in
the implementation of its mandate and in the monitoring of the effectiveness of

the administrative and logistical support to the Mission, identifying problems
and advising on solutions.

(ii) Operations Officer (P-4). The incumbent would review and draft
operational plans, carry out liaison closely with the military component of the
Mission, monitor and analyse information received from UNAMSIL
components and regional offices, and monitor and advise the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary-General on critical issues within the operations
and management of UNAMSIL, including, inter alia, capacity of contingents to

13




A/55/805

14

comply with wet-lease and self-sustainment commitments, use of air and
ground transportation assets, and recruitment of mission personnel.

(iii) Support Staff. Two General Service (one Secretary and one
Administrative Assistant) and two local-level posts (Clerks).

(c) Office of the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General
for Governance and Stabilization. In keeping with the conclusions and
recommendations contained in the report of the Security Council mission to Sierra
Leone of 16 October 2000 (S/2000/992), the proposed office would strengthen the
coordination of the Mission’s activities in the economic, social and governance
fields with the United Nations agencies, donors, international financial institutions
and various international stakeholders with a view to assisting the Government of
Sierra Leone in the implementation of the reconstruction and rehabilitation
programmes. In connection with its envisioned central advisory role in respect of
these issues, especially vis-a-vis the Government of Sierra Leone, the Office would
be headed by a Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General at the
Assistant Secretary-General level. Acting under the overall supervision of the
Special Representative of the Secretary-General and in close consultation with the
Resident Coordinator/Humanitarian Coordinator, United Nations agencies and
Bretton Woods institutions represented in the country, the incumbent would provide
advice to the Government of Sierra Leone with regard to the planning for and
implementation of extension of Government authority and institutions throughout
the country with a view to the objective of stabilizing Government-controlled areas.
The incumbent would also advise the Government on the rehabilitation of national
institutions, including the Sierra Leone police and the administration of justice;
planning and organization of elections and the transition to a new Government;
policy and implementation of the reintegration projects of the disarmament,
demobilization and reintegration programme; and economic and social recovery as
well as the supervision of the design and implementation of quick-impact projects.
He/she would also assist the Government in the mobilization of donor support as
well as facilitate the mobilization of resources through established mechanisms such
as the consolidated appeal, trust funds and sector consultation/programme
frameworks and ensure the efforts of the different elements of the United Nations
system operating in Sierra Leone in a mutually reinforcing and complementing
fashion with a view to an integrated approach towards a durable peace in Sierra
Leone. The Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General for Governance
and Stabilization would be supported in the exercise of his/her duties by five

international (three Professional and two General Service) and two local staff as
follows:

(i) Special Assistant (P-5). The incumbent would assist the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary-General in the execution of his/her
responsibilities; make arrangements as required to organize and facilitate
his/her official schedule; assist in the evaluation and assessment of the
Mission’s progress in the areas under the responsibility of the Deputy Special
Representative of the Secretary-General; develop and coordinate special tasks

and assist in the preparation of reports to the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General.

(ii) Economic and Social Affairs Officer (P-4). The incumbent would
provide advice to the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General




A/55/805

with regard to planning and implementing the extension of Government
authority throughout the country, stabilization of areas under Government
control, rehabilitation of national institutions and economic and social
recovery. He/she would also conduct liaison with civilian and military
components of UNAMSIL, the humanitarian community as well as with the
Government of Sierra Leone and civil society.

(iii) Political Affairs Officer (P-3). The incumbent would provide political
analysis and advice to the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-
General with respect to the political aspects of the Mission’s mandate, follow
national, regional and international developments of interest to the Mission
and advise the Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary-General. He/she
would also carry out liaison with civilian and military components of
UNAMSIL, the humanitarian community as well as with the Government of
Sierra Leone and civil society.

(iv) Support staff. Two General Service (Secretaries) and two local-level
posts (one Secretary and one driver).

(d) Office of the Force Commander. The Force Commander post is at the
Assistant Secretary-General level. In view of the expansion of the military
component of the Mission and the attendant increased complexity of the Mission’s
military organization, it is proposed to establish the Deputy Force Commander
position at the D-2 level.

(e) Office of the Police Commissioner. It is proposed to establish the Office
of the Police Commissioner which would replace the Mission’s Civilian Police Unit
and would be headed by the Chief Police Commissioner at the D-1 level. The
incumbent would advise the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on
police matters and spearhead the cooperative efforts of UNAMSIL with the National
Police. The Chief Police Commissioner would be supported by one additional
General Service (Secretary) post.

() Human Rights Office. In view of the growing complexities of the
human rights situation in Sierra Leone, the added demands placed on the Human
Rights Office in this connection and increased responsibilities of the head of office,
it is proposed to upgrade the post of the Chief of the Human Rights Office from the
P-5 to the D-1 level.

(g) Office for Policy and Planning. In keeping with the conclusions and
recommendations contained in the report of the Security Council mission to Sierra
Leone of 16 October 2000 (S/2000/992), the proposed office would enhance
effective coordination and communication between civilian and military components
of the Mission and would be responsible for the strategic planning of their
interrelated activities in respect of political, military, human rights and civil matters.
Bringing together other substantive offices of the Mission, the proposed Office’
would serve as the secretariat for the Working Group on Policy and Planning
established at UNAMSIL, with its Chief serving as Chairman of the Group. The
Office would also support the activities of the Mission’s contact group chaired by
the Chief of Office and established to promote dialogue and confidence-building
among all major protagonists in the Sierra Leone political process, as well as
oversee its decentralization to the provincial level. The Office would be required to
prepare draft reports of the Secretary-General on issues related to the

15




A/55/805

16

implementation of the Mission’s mandate as well as briefing notes and analytical
papers and would be responsible for developing recommendations on the strategy to
be considered by the Mission’s senior leadership. In view of the multifaceted and
complex tasks to be performed by the Office, it is proposed that the post of the Chief
of Office be established at the D-1 level. The Chief of Office would be assisted in
the execution of his duties by a Senior Policy Planning Officer (P-5) and three
Policy Planning Officers (one P-4 and two P-3), supported by two General Service
and two local-level staff (one Secretary and one Administrative Assistant).

(h) Civil Affairs Office. In view of the increased complexity of the
Mission’s activities aimed at assisting the Government of Sierra Leone in the
restoration of civil authority throughout the country, it is proposed to upgrade the
post of the Chief of Office from the P-5 to the D-1 level.

(i) Public Information Office. The main objectives of the UNAMSIL
public information programme were set out in paragraph 56 of the third report of the
Secretary-General on UNAMSIL to the Security Council dated 7 March 2000
(8/2000/186) and remain unchanged. In view of the complex and multifaceted
activities undertaken by the Mission pursuant to its mandate and in order for the
Mission to sustain an effective countrywide public information campaign, it is
proposed to enhance the Mission’s capacity to deliver programmes in this vital area.
Accordingly, it is proposed to strengthen the current staffing of the Mission’s Public
Information Office with 47 additional posts, including the upgrading of the post of
the Chief of the Office from P-5 to D-1 and that of the Spokesperson of UNAMSIL
from P-4 to P-5. The revised staffing establishment of the Office takes account of
recommendations of the Department of Public Information’s assessment mission.
The additional posts comprise:

() Two P-4 posts (Chief of Information and Radio Programme Manager);

(ii) Four P-3 posts (two Radio/Television Producers, one Press Officer and
one Outreach/Liaison Officer);

(iii) Three P-2 posts (two Associate Radio/Television Producers and one
Information Officer);

(iv) Six General Service posts (one Information Assistant, one Press
Assistant, one Assistant to the Chief of Information, and three Production
Assistants);

(v) Thirty-two local-level posts (one broadcast engineer, two studio
engineers, six producers, one clerk, 10 radio support staff, one video

cameraman, one press assistant, one graphic artist, one photographer, two
production assistants and six translators).

Administrative civilian component

28. Pursuant to recommendations of the United Nations assessment team, in view
of the expansion of the Mission’s military component and the complex
administrative and logistical requirements of UNAMSIL, as well as the
discontinuation from 21 November 2000 of the logistical support services contract,
with the responsibility for the provision of these services assumed by UNAMSIL, it
is proposed to strengthen the Mission’s administrative civilian component with 376




A/55/805

additional staff, consisting of 104 international (36 Professional, 28 Field Service,
20 General Service, 20 Security Service) and 259 local-level posts as well as 13

United Nations Volunteer positions, as detailed in paragraph 29 and section VIILD
below. ‘

29. As shown in annex III to the present report, the revised administrative civilian
component of the Mission would comprise the Office of the Director of
Administration, the Office of Administrative Services and the Office of Integrated

Support Services and would be headed by the Director of Administration at the D-2
level.

30. Changes to the currently authorized staffing of the administrative civilian
component of UNAMSIL are summarized below:

(a) Office of the Director of Administration. This office would be
supported by an additional four Professional (Chief of the Board of Inquiry, P-4;
Board of Inquiry Officer, P-3; Legal Administrative Officer, P-3; Board of Inquiry
Associate Officer, P-2) as well as seven General Service staff (two Claims
Assistants, two Administrative Assistants, one Legal Assistant, one Budget
Assistant and one Air Safety Assistant).

(b) Security Section. In view of the security situation in the country, the
staffing of this section would be strengthened by one P-3 post for a Deputy Chief

Security Officer, 20 Security Service posts for Security Officers as well as 13 local-
level posts for Security Assistants.

(c) Office of Administrative Services. In view of the expansion of the
Mission and the increased complexity and scope of administrative tasks, it is
proposed to establish the post for the Chief of this office at the D-1 level. The
immediate office of the Chief of Administrative Services would comprise two
international (Administrative Officer (P-3) and Secretary (General Service)) and one
local-level (Secretary) staff.

(d) Finance Section. In view of the increased scope of work, it is proposed
to establish two additional posts at the P-3 level to accommodate positions of the
Heads of the Payroll and Payment Units supported by two Finance Assistants
(General Service) and two local-level (Finance Clerks) staff.

(e) Personnel Section. Commensurate with the planned expansion in the
civilian component of the Mission, this section would need to be strengthened with

two additional Personnel Officer posts (one P-3 and one P-2) to assist in personnel
administration matters.

(f) Medical Services Section. It is proposed to establish this section with a
view to coordinating the provision of medical services to civilian personnel, medical
evacuation, the replenishment of medicines and consumables and logistical matters
for the Mission’s clinics. The section would be headed by a Chief Medical Officer
(P-5) supported by two Medical Officers (P-4), a Nurse (General Service) and a
Medical Maintenance Assistant (General Service) as well as a one local-level
(Administrative Assistant) staff member.

(g) Procurement Section. In view of the increased volume and complexity
of procurement activities in the mission area, it is proposed to establish seven
additional international staff posts for a Deputy Chief Procurement Officer (P-4), a
Senior Contracts Officer (P-4), one Procurement Officer (P-3), one Associate

17




A/55/805

18

Procurement Officer (P-2), one Administrative Assistant (General Service), one
Processing Assistant (General Service) and one Registry Assistant (General

Service), as well as three local-level posts for two Processing Clerks and one
Registry Clerk.

(h) Office of the Chief of Integrated Support Service. In view of the
expansion of the Mission, the volume and scope of technical and logistical support
required has increased. It is therefore proposed to upgrade the position of the Chief
of this office from the P-5 to the D-1 level and to establish a new P-5 level post to
accommodate the position of a Deputy Chief of the Integrated Support Service.

() Building Management Support and Engineering Section. In view of
the assumption by the Mission of the tasks previously performed by the logistical
support services contractor as well as its expansion, it is proposed to strengthen this
section by seven additional international staff comprising one Civil Engineer (P-3),
one Geographic Information System (GIS) Officer (P-3), and three Construction
Supervisors, one Electrical Foreman and one Generator Foreman (all at the Field
Service level), as well as 84 local-level posts (two engineering assistants, one
assistant quality surveyor, six technical supervisors, one techmical foreman, nine
masons, nine electricians, nine generator mechanics, nine plumbers, nine carpenters,
nine air-conditioning mechanics, five welders, four painters, six engineering
storemen and five GIS assistants).

(i) Joint Movement Control Section. This section would be established as
a separate organizational unit (see para. 26 (b) (i) above) and would be strengthened
with an additional P-4 post for the Chief of Section as well as four Movement
Operations Officers (Field Service), 10 local-level (clerks/drivers) staff, as well as
four Movement Assistants (United Nations Volunteers).

(k) Aviation Support Section. In view of the expansion of the Mission and
to ensure effective utilization of its aircraft fleet, it is proposed to establish a P-5
level post for the Chief Aviation Officer, who would serve as the Head of Section
and would be responsible for the management of UNAMSIL air assets and the cost-
effective, safe and expeditious conduct of air transport operations. The section
would include 19 additional international personnel comprising seven Professional
level posts (Chief Air Operations Officer (P-4); Aviation Safety Officer (P-3), Chief
of the Standardization Unit (P-3), two Chiefs of Air Terminals (P-3) and two Sector
Aviation Officers (P-3)), nine Field Service posts (Contract Administrator and eight
Aviation Officers), and three General Service (one Administrative Assistant and two
Contract Administration Assistants), as well as 57 local-level posts (3 clerks/drivers,
4 radio operators, 14 air traffic controllers, 6 passenger bookings clerks, 18 cargo
handlers and 12 fuel handlers), and 12 United Nations Volunteers (11 Aviation
Assistants and one Contract Administration Assistant).

(1) Supply Section. In view of the assumption by the Mission of the tasks
previously performed by the logistical support services contractor as well as its
expansion, it is proposed to strengthen this section with two additional international

posts (Supply Officer (P-3) and Associate Supply Officer (P-2)) and 20 local-level
posts (Supply Assistants).

(m) Electronic Support Services Section. With a view to ensuring effective
coordination and management of all data-processing and communications tasks, it is
proposed to merge the current Electronic Data-processing and Communications




A/55/805

Sections in a new Electronic Support Services Section and to establish a new P-5
level post for the Chief of Section.

(n) Transport Section. In view of the assumption by the Mission of the
tasks previously performed by the logistical support services contractor as well as
expansion of its vehicle establishment, it is proposed to upgrade the position of the
Chief Transport Officer from the P-4 to the P-5 level and to establish 13 additional
‘international posts, of which two are at the Professional level (Chief of the Motor
Transport Unit (P-4), Chief of the Vehicle Maintenance Unit (P-3)), 10 are at the
Field Service level (Field Asset Classification System/Reality Officer, Dispatcher,
Driver Evaluator, Production Control Officer, Quality Control Officer, four
mechanics and one Repair Parts Specialist), one General Service level
(Administrative Assistant), as well as 68 local-level posts (20 clerks/drivers, three
dispatch assistants, 10 medium truck drivers, 15 light vehicle/bus drivers, two
recovery vehicle operators, eight mechanics, two welders, four panel beaters and
four stock clerks) and one United Nations Volunteer (Quality Control Assistant).

19




A/55/805

|
L - - - z - Tz - - s - T o1 1 - - - pasodoig
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - lictinlgl
Supuuzr]d pue A3fed 10 DYIO
1 - - 3 £ - - - £ 8 4 € 1 1 1 - - - posodoig
121 - - € € - - - £ 8 4 € 1 I 1 - - - )
WO SABYYV [Ep10d
81 4 - 4 4 - 1 - 1 A z s v - 1 - - - pesodory
8i T - 4 z - 1 - 1 71 4 s v 1 - - - - ULy
22O SYSRY uvwmy
a - - ot I - [ I - - 1 - - pasodoig
01 - - o1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - juaImay
JUOISSIITI0)) ADJf0d Y} JO NIFO
Ve - - (43 I - T - I - - 1 - - pasodoig
143 - - (43 I - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - WD
19A135GQ) AIEIIIAL JOID 33 3O VWO
- - vl s - s - - (4 - - - - 1 1o pasodoig
| ¢4 - - 121 9 - 9 - - I - - - - - - | FES e
I2PUBLID)) 3D10,] 3R JO PWO
8 - - z z - [ 14 - I 1 1 - - 1 - pasodoig
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - WMD)
UORBZIIGKIS PUE SIURILIIACK J0] [RIIUID-AIWIIIE Y3 Jo 2apwussalday] Jepads Andaq o3 Jo WO
L - - z z - z - - £ - -1 - - T pasodoig
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - )
JPWISEUBY puE suonEIAd( 10} [BIUID-L1B)2I02S 3} Jo 2apBIUAsaxdey [epads Andaq 2y Jo 2910
14 - - € b4 - € - 1 L - - T ¢ 1 - -1 pasodoig
€I - - € € - z - 1 L - - [ - - i 1 waumy
[BI0URD)~ATEIDI09S 973 JO dApEInasatday [epads ay3 Jo IFIQ
aApuBIsqng
M — —
mo1 Sa91 Lois Hois miof  PiES  [343]  [343]  d0jAdag mor  -d &d rd Sd a oa osy osn
puniy  -umoq  qouolssafoid oo Qrmozg  ayi0  pod  prald
suoppy  jouonoN “uptf
e
$511085155
PpaIwjas puv
201438 DLIUID) 240D pup K1032103 [DUOLSS0s]

Suyyyess pasodoad pue jusarm) °q

20



A/55/805

(43 - - St o1 - 8 1 1 L i yp 1 1 - - - pasodoig
9T - - gl 8 - 9 1 ¢ S I [4 1 i - - - juauny
OIS UBULY
¥y - - 1 I - 1 - - z - I - - 1 - - pasodoid
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - lichiiile)
SOIIAIOS FAPBLSTUIUIPY JO JOIHD 21 JO DO
SIIAIIS AANBHSIHMPY
£9 - - 174 114 (174 - - - € - [4 1 - - - - pesodolg
(14 - - L 0 0T - - - (4 - i r - - - - jueLmy
UORIIS UOPBRIPI00D) AILINAIG
€7 - - 2 6 - 8 I - o1 1 s T 1 - 1 - pasodoid
(4} - - 14 (4 - 1 1 - 9 - £ 1 1 1 - - RN
UOPTHSHPY JO 10332.1((Y Y JO O
WONEASIUFUPY JO UOISIAIY
(1} x4 L - L1 z€ - €& - 6 bL 6 sz 61 8 8 i £ pssodord
8St L - 8 61 - 01 - 6 1s 9 81 ST L 4 - [4 juny
aApuEISqnS ‘[0,
(4 - - 1 - - -0 I - - - - - - pasodoig
[4 - - [ - - - - - 1 - I - - - - - jua1In)
U] UOnRIY AN
LS - - LE L - 9 - 1 €l € 9 7 I 1 - - pasodoxd
o1 - - S I - - - 1 14 - [4 i 1 - - - Iy
20§ UopBULIOU] Nqng
9€ S - 11 £ - - - € Ly 4 L L - I - - pesodoid
9¢ s - 1t € - - - € LY [4 L L 1 - - - juamy
AW sV [ALD
w01 54091 Mois Jois P A N C B e B wior  z-d &d ¥#d $d a ra osy
pupin  -unjoq puoyssafodd [poog Qunoas  Jayi0  od PRl
suoyvy  JUuOlON -ud
panu
$214082)00
paipad pun

2010438 J0I3UBD

2a0qp puv £1032109 JpU0ISSAf0.4 ]

21




A/55/805

- - posodorg

oy s - L9 ] S £ - €1 6 - L 1 1 - -
81 £ - o1 14 - - - 14 I - T - - - - - - ALY
uopd3s Lroddag uopeay
8¢ 8 - 174 8 - - - 8 4 - - T - - - - - pasodory
61 14 - 01 14 - - - 4 I - -1 - - - - - w2y
UOPIRS [0.U0)) JUIULIACTY Jujop
sVt Tl - 911 &g - - - €1 14 - € 1 - - - - - pasodord
8s 91 - (43 8 - - - 8 4 - T 1 - - - - - wam)
uops3g Supreauiuy pus roddng yuswaSeuepy Supumg
or - - S z - - 1 1 € - | | 1 - - - pasodoig
6 - - s z - - I 1 4 - T - 1 - - - - )
adpAteg Moddng payesdazu] Jo oy ays Jo WO
NIAIS Moddng pajeiSayuy
Ly - - o€ ga - T - 14 I - M - - - - pasodolg
Ly - - of ) S 4 - ¥l 1 - L S - - - - wazm)y
uoRIIg VMRS Moddng peuoydoy
8T - - 01 or - 14 - 9 8 I € € 1 - - - - pesodarg
LY - - L 9 - - - 9 14 - T 1 1 - - - - waxmy
uofIag JUANIaMI0L
6€ § - 4 st - z - 91 4 I T 1 - - - - - Jpesodoig
6€ < - U 1 S 4 - 91 14 1 z 1 - - - - - uorm)
UOPIIS $NJALRS [E1UIS)
9 - - 1 T - z - - £ - AR - - - pesodoig
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - M)
UORIIS $I[ALBS [RIPIY
- - 4 s - - - s s 1 20 S - - - pasodozg
41 - - 14 S - - - § € - I 1 1 - - - - juaLmy)
HOPXRS PuURosIDg
R N—
mo see fois ois miof  miss  jaaap paaa) oS 0L d &d #d §d I-d 0 OV O8N
puvry  -umoq  puopssafold oot Growag  doyQ  pdp  prag
suoioN  jououoN U
ponun
Serw0%ais
porwjas puv
013G [DIIUID 240g0 puv di03a103 [uoISsafolq

22




A/55/805

“(s1991un[oA SUONEN PAHU[] ST PUE [2A3] [890] $T
pu [9A9] 800 01 “(19A9] JOTHQ) S0[AISS [BIOUSD | WIAIS PId!

“901A308 PIOLA 11 ‘€-d 1 “¥~d 1) UOHOIS SUOREIUNUILIOT SY3 U suomisod pue sjsod g pue (S199JunOA SUOHEN PIUL] €

16 ‘c-d T “d 1) uonoag Suissa001d BIE( IO Sy U suoiyisod pue sysod]g sluosordey /e

8LOY 6 - 109 LA AN114 99 € ¥el (37 SIS ¥ 1w Ll 01 4 € 1 pasodoid
09 6L - 90¢ st 0T (44 € 901 ¥6 8 6t 6T Tl £ - z 1 Juamy)
feoL
s¥8 S8 - cid 00z O € € sz 6L 9 6¢ T 6 4 I - pasodoig
(424 L - sTT €l (174 Al € L6 34 [4 iz v s 1 - - - Ny
HOPELSIUIWPY Jo UoISIAIA ‘[I0L
341 L1 - 001 (4 - 1 - (114 S - 4 (4 1 - - - - vo.moaoum
09 91 - (4% o - - - o1 (4 - i | S - - - - juLLIND)
uon2ag Jiodsusly,
177 81 - 4% LI - I - 91 S - T T 1 - - - - pasodoig
€L 81 - 123 LY - 1 - 91 v - (A T - - - - - /e ULy
Hopo9s 5391AIeS Hoddng d[uonINF
] S - S Lo - L v A - - - pasodoid
91 - - S L - - - L 14 - ¢ 1 - - - - - [l ite]
209§ JUPUIRFBUETA] SJOE.[UO) PUE SUPUE)SIIPUL) Jo WNPUEIOWIIAL
65 01 - (114 S - - - S 14 i z 1 - - - - - pesodold
LE 01 - 0C S - - - S 4 - 1 | - - - - UMY
uopd3g Ajddng
A oois mio]  oois  faa3]  [oas]  dojdag oL od cd #d §d - d OV 98N
puvagy  -unjoq jpuolssafold 1pooT Qunoag  Jay10  (udd  prald
suoypN  [PMONUN “upd
panun
$a14082100
patojal puv

2010438 [042UID)

240qD pup £1032103 [0U0ISSf04]

23




A/55/805

"000T Sun( §1J0 € [HZ/bS uonn[osal A[QUISSSY [8I9URD U0 paseq *

8L0 1 SLOL 686 06 69L £09 Y6 €LS 9SS 9LS 0S¥ 9¢v 0€9 1930,

£69 £69 0£9 0LS 98y bLE OLE ISE 0SE  ELE  0§T LET S8E [#101qng
76 6 6 T6 83 9L L T 69 L9 9 (4] 6L SISUM[OA SUOHEN P[]}
109 109 8¢S 8Ly 86¢ 867 86T 6L 18T 90f 981 SLI  90¢F Jjws [8307]
S8¢ S8E 6S€ pEE €8¢ 67¢ PTT  TLT 907 €07 00T 661 She J3BIS [SUCRBILIAN] (630,
LI LY 91 651 £€1 |11 PIT 601 90T 701 €01  ¢€o% 971 reyouqng
oy (114 114 112 41 9 9 9 14 3 ¥ k4 (174 F01AI9S AjLIosg
vEl pel 174} 611 611 801 801 €01 TOT 66 66 66 901 901AISS POLY
8S 8¢ 8S LS Is [44 114 8¢ yE €€ LT LT ST [wio3qng
49 89 39 19 0§ A4 oy 8¢ 23 €€ Lt LT [44 (12491 13QIQ) 9V1AISG [BISESD
€ £ £ 4 I - - - - - - - € (1949] [BdfouILg) SOIAISS [BIOTID)
€51 €SI LEL 8II 66 €L 0L SL 99 89 0L 69 ¥6 [ei03qng
4 €1 s1 9 4! 14! 11! <l 14! 4 41 €1 ] 1-d/z-d
9 9 is 154 oF 33 eS¢ f4% €€ 143 €€ 6€ €-d
Iy 54 144 1€ (44 4! 11 €1 11 11 Al €1 6T d
Ll L1 JA 14! A b4 ¥ 9 S S ¢ [ Al S-d
01 01 L L S 4 4 4 4 4 [4 [4 £ 1-a
T [4 4 4 4 1 1 i - - - - - a
€ € € € € [4 4 4 ! 4 [4 4 [4 [eI2USD-ATB12109G JURISISSY
I 1 I I I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 [exousD-Ar8321008-13pup]
13®s (suopsuINuy
aunp Aopy udy AD ‘Qasf ‘uof vaq cAoN po  desg  Bny  Amp | Suiffors £:032500 jaunosidg

paziioyiny
pauu)d om0y
100T 0007
1auuosiad uoypald Jo juawlolda

[Puuosiad uBIAL jo yudwdopdaq g

24




A/55/805

Annex I

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001

A. Summary statement
(Thousands of United States dollars)

) 2 (& @=(2)+(3) (4] @=M)-0)

Revised cost estimaltes for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2601

TJuly2000t0 ~ ~  lJulyto 1 January to
30 June 2001 * 31 December 2000 30 June 2001
Estimated Revised Non-recurrent Additional
Category of apportionment Apportionment expenditure estimates Total estimates requirements
1. Military personnel
1. Military observers 13951.5 7447.8 6525.5 139733 - 21.8
2. Military contingents 2246337 . 1122136 114 615.6 226 829.2 7791.0 21955
3. Other requirements pertaining to military personnel
(a) Contingent-owned equipment 514175 274977 36 181.1 63 678.8 - 122613
{b) Self-sustainment 59 087.07” = 25 16?.9 274734 526423 - (6 444.7)
(¢) Death and disability compensation 44640 12827 31813 4 464.0 - -
Subtotal, line 3 114 968.5 © 539493 66 835.8 120 785.1 - 5816.6
Total, category I 353 553.7 173 610.7 187 976.9 361 587.6 7791.0 8033.9
II. Civilian personnel
1. Civilian police 3219.6 840.7 16118 24525 - (767.1)
2. International and local staff . 28 556.9 13 128.5 220103 35138.8 - 6581.9
3. United Nations Volunteers 3296.5 12679 1602.4 2870.3 - (426.2)
4. Government-provided personnel - - - - - -
5. Civilian electoral observers - - - - - -
Total, category II 35073.0 . 152371 252245 40 461.6 - 5388.6
1II. Operational requirements
1. Premises/accommodation 6 106.6 2569.9 17 251.0 19 820.9 12 489.3 13714.3
2. Infrastructure repairs - - 2760.0 2760.0 17250 2760.0
3. Transport operations 147307 3498.6 12 926.5 16 425.1 87114 1694.4
4. Air operations 43 599.4 25576.3 323649 57941.2 1162.0 143418
5. Naval operations - - - - - -
6. Communications 1771.2 909.2 4524.0 54332 30330 3662.0
7. Other equipment 903.6 6383 15 860.2 16 498.5 16311.8 15594.9
8. Supplies and services 16 818.1 70334 7989.2 15022.6 - (1795.5)
9. Air and surface freight
(a) Transport of contingent-owned equipment - 3039.0 16 628.0 19 667.0 - 19 667.0
(b) Commercial freight and cartage 624 540.9 1129.1 1670.0 - 1607.6
Subtotal, line 9 62.4 35799 17757.1 213370 - 21274.6
Total, category ITI 83 992.0 43 805.6 111 432.9 155 238.5 434325 71246.5

25




A/55/805

a 2 3 4)=(2) +(3) 3) 6) = (%) -(1)
Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001
1 July 2000 to 1July 10 1 January to
30June 2001 a 31 December 2000 30 June 2001
Estimated Revised Non-recurrem Additional
Category of apportionments Apportionment expendilure estimates Total estimates requirements
TV.  Other programmes
1. Election-related supplies and services - - c- - - -
2. Public information programmes 309.3 89.2 520.4 609.6 220.0 300.3
3. Training programmes - 25 190.6 193.1 - 193.1
4. Mine-clearing programmes 6.0 - 6.0 6.0 - -
5. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization 316 - 316 31.6 - -
Total, category IV 346.9 91.7 748.6 840.3 220.0 4934
V.  United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi - - - - - -
V1. Support account for peacekeeping operations - - - - - -
VIL Staff assessment 3760.8 12478 2 620.6 38684 - 107.6
Gross requirements, categories I-VII 476 726.4 2339929 . . 3280035 561 996.4 514435 85270.0
VIIL Income from staff assessment (3760.8) (1247.8) (26206) (3 868.4) - (107.6)
Net requirements, categories I-VIII 472 965.6 232745.1 3253829 558 128.0 514435 851624
IX. Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) - - 20252 20252 - -
X.  Voluntary contributions in kind (non-budgeted) - - - - - -
Total 476 726.4 233 992.9 330 028.7 564 021.6 514435 85270.0

" Based on appropriation provided by General Assembly resolution 54/241 B.

26




A/55/805

(i) Apportionment and revised gross requirements *

B. Distribution of gross requirements by major cost component

100%-‘

als%
o7%
% nl% .
1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001
69 Mili 1 4%
Operational 18%
Civilian 1 ™
u Stxff assessment 1%
Other programmes 0%

Apportionment: USS$476 726 400

0%

.

‘,‘
e
o
A
£
¢
i
A

o

,
o’v
5
4
o
s
0’4’* &
4o,¢+
7%
e

o
o
4’:"'
o
A

o
&

o
ot

&
&l
st
4
.

£
%
ﬁg LA A,
45 $
AL,

it

%
i
‘244

")
o
AT,
0’ e X
5
7
s

:"4

I,

o
it

%

%
2

%

73

T
%

525
*% )
£
S

>
Z

555,
gl
%,
&
%
&

7
2

%
:‘V
7

2
2
A

250

¥

_"f
ol
%)

o
u:,"&*:/
o “# o
/ﬂf/;

s,
ol

,,A.v.,

;‘Z 2
A
%
2

S

%

%
7

B64% |

£

N

/ﬁ
s
fg
i
&
4{-“%

e e P oo
‘::’ wzié»{ ggg
S
4}*

028%

o7%
B1%

1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001

64%

7 Milif
0 Operational

28%

O Civilian nncl

7%

W Staff assessment

1%

0%

Revised gross requirements:  US$561 996 400

* Other programmies represent less than 1 per cent of total resources.

27




A/55/805

(ii) Additional requirements °°

100%
034%
0% . = F o e
{ July 2000 to 30 Junc 2001 -
03 Operational 84%
£ Miti nnel % - e
13 Civilian personnet B L O
 StafY assessment . s —
M Other programmes 1%
Additional requirements: US$85 270 000

*Staff and other p n P less than 1 per cent of the total resources.
“Total may not add up to 100 per cent owing to rounding.

28




A/55/805

C. Supplementary information
Military personnel

Apportionment: $353,553,700; revised estimates: $361,587,600; variance:
38,033,900

1. The revised provision of $361,587,600 under this heading represents an
increase of $8,033,900 attributable to additional requirements under military
observers ($21,800), military contingents ($2,195,500) and other requirements
pertaining to military personnel ($5,816,600) reflecting the expansion of the military
component of UNAMSIL from 11,100 to 13,000 personnel (comprising 12,740
contingent personnel and 260 military observers.

Military observers

2. The revised requirements under this heading are based on the actual
deployment for the period from 1 July 2000 to 31 January 2001 of the Mission’s
authorized 260 military observers indicated in table 1 below and take into account
the application of a 5 per cent delayed deployment factor in the calculation of
mission subsistence allowance for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2001.

Table 1
Deployment of military observers

2000 - 2001

Actual Planned
Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov.  Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June

252 263 240 243 243 243 248 260 260 260 260 260

Military contingents

3. Net additional requirements of $2,195,500 under this heading are attributable
to the increased budgetary provisions in connection with the expansion of the
Mission’s military contingent component from 10,840 to 12,740 personnel all ranks
($19,456,600), partially offset by reductions in requirements with respect to rations
($11,449,400) owing to the lower actual unit cost of rations and reserve ration
packs, as well as to emplacement, rotation and repatriation of troops ($5,81 1,700) in
the light of fewer rotations of contingent personnel.

4.  The estimated requirements for the reimbursement of troop contributors for
troop costs are based on standard rates approved by the General Assembly. These
and all other rates for the calculation of costs pertaining to military contingents are
shown in annex IL.A to the present report and are based on the actual strength of
military personnel from 1 July 2000 to 31 January 2001 and the projected
deployment from 1 February to 30 June 2001, shown in table 2 below:

29




A/55/805

30

Table 2
Deployment of contingent personnel

2000 2001

Actual Planned
Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan, Feb. Mar. Apr. May June

12 183 12249 12197 12265 12255 10484 10484 9363 11828 12740 12740 12740

5. The revised provision of $3,622,300 for mission subsistence allowance
represents an increase of $2,694,800 attributable to the payment of full allowance to
Military Staff Officers from 1 October 2000 in lieu of the provision of meals and
accommodation by the Mission.

Contingent-owned equipment

6. The revised provision of $63,678,800 under this heading is based on the
memoranda of understanding concluded with troop contributors as well as on
ongoing negotiations with prospective troop contributors and represents an increase
of $12,261,300 attributable to the increase of the Mission’s authorized military
strength. The estimated requirements have been calculated at standard wet-lease
reimbursement rates and take into account the provision of equipment by the United
Nations in respect of sector headquarters, the level II medical facility, as well as one
infantry battalion. Included in the estimates is a one-time provision for the cost of
painting contingent-owned equipment in United Nations colours, repainting of
Indian and Jordanian contingent-owned equipment in their respective national
colours as well as for the estimated cost of ammunition used for operational
purposes. Pending completion of the technical and administrative review, the
provision under this heading also includes an estimated amount of $4,618,700

representing the generic fair-market value of contingent-owned equipment lost
owing to hostile action.

Self-sustainment

7.  The reduction in requirements of $6,444,700 reflects the current configuration
of military contingents and takes into account the repatriation of the Indian and
Jordanian contingents. The estimated requirements are based on memoranda of
understanding concluded with troop contributors as well as ongoing negotiations
with prospective troop contributors.

Civilian personnel

Apportionment: $35,073,000; revised estimates: $40,461,600; variance: 35,388,600

8. The revised provision of $40,461,600 under this heading covers the estimated
requirements under civilian police ($2,452,500), international and local staff
($35,138,800) and United Nations Volunteers ($2,870,300) and is based on the
revised phased deployment, in accordance with the schedule shown in section
VIHLD of the present report, of 1,078 civilian personnel, comprising 385
international staff (153 Professional, 58 General Service, 134 Field Service and 40

Security Service), 601 local staff and 92 United Nations Volunteers, as well as 60
civilian police advisers.




A/55/805

Civilian police

9.  The reduction in requirements under this heading ($767,100) is based on the
actual deployment of the Mission’s authorized strength of 60 civilian police advisers
for the period from 1 July 2000 to 31 January 2001 (see table 3 below) and takes
into account the application of a 10 per cent delayed deployment factor in the
calculation of mission subsistence allowance for the period from 1 February to
30 June 2001. -

Table 3 S .
Deployment of civilian police advisers

2000 2001
Actual Planned
Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov.  Dec. Jan, Feb. Mar. Apr. May June

34 34 34 34 34 33 33 60 60 60 60 60

International and local staff

10.  The revised provision of $35,138,800 under this heading represents an increase
of $6,581,900 and is based on the actual deployment of civilian staff for the period
from 1 July 2000 to 31 January 2001 as well as on the phasing-in of the proposed
additional 140 international and 295 local staff for a total civilian staffing
establishment of 986 personnel consisting of 385 international (153 Professional, 58
General Service, 134 Field Service and 40 Security Service) and 601 local staff (see
revised deployment schedule shown in section VIILE of the present report).

11. The cost estimates for international staff are based on New York standard
salary cost for 30 per cent of international posts and salary scales for appointments
of limited duration for 70 per cent of the posts. The provision under common staff
costs for mission appointees takes into account lower requirements for this category
of staff and reflects a reduction of 50 per cent compared with the standard costs.
Salaries and common staff costs for local staff are based on the local salary scales
applicable to the mission area (see annex II.A to the present report). Provision for
salaries, common staff costs and mission subsistence allowance for international and
local staff also takes into account a 10 per cent vacancy rate. In addition, the
estimates provide for hazardous duty station allowance.

12.  With respect to other official travel, as detailed in annex II.A to the present
report, the revised provision of $671,500 represents an increase of $444,800 and
covers additional requirements for travel for political and military consultations,
meetings, briefings and conferences, as well as for the travel of the United Nations
Headquarters personnel in connection with administrative and technical support to

the Mission, travel to troop-contributing countries and travel of UNAMSIL staff to
regional countries.

31




A/55/805

32

United Nations Volunteers

13. In view of the expansion of the Mission’s authorized strength, the proposed
United Nations Volunteers establishment would be increased from 79 to 92 persons.
The additional United Nations Volunteers would be employed as Aviation
Assistants, Aviation Contract Administration Assistant and Transport Quality
Control Assistant. The reduction of $426,200 in requirements under this heading is
based on the lower actual deployment of Volunteers during the period from 1 July
2000 to 31 January 2001. Based on the updated deployment and proposed phasing-in
schedule contained in section VIILE of the present report, the revised budgetary

provision for the United Nations Volunteers would cover a total of 938 person-
months.

Operational requirements

Apportionment: $83,992,000; revised estimates: $155,238,500; variance:
$71,246,500

14. The revised provision under this heading represents an increase of $71,246,500
attributable to  additional requirements under premises/accommodation
($13,714,300), infrastructure repairs  ($2,760,000), transport operations
($1,694,400), air operations ($14,341,800), communications ($3,662,000), other
equipment ($15,594,900) and air and surface freight ($21,274,600), partially offset
by reductions under supplies and services ($1,795,500). As detailed in annex IL.C to
the present report, the revised provision includes an amount of $43,432,500 in non-
recurrent costs for the acquisition of various items of equipment in connection with
the expansion of the Mission, as most of these requirements could not have been

foreseen at the time of the preparation of the initial UNAMSIL budget for the period
2000-2001.

Premises/accommodation

15. The revised provision under this heading represents an increase of $13,714,300
attributable to the acquisition of additional prefabricated buildings for military
personnel at transit camps, sector headquarters and air bases ($12,489,300);
additional requirements under alteration and renovation of premises, as most
buildings in Sierra Leone sustained severe damage and require substantial
alterations, repairs and refurbishing, as well as site preparation for the installation of
prefabricated buildings ($937,700); maintenance supplies ($268,500); and utilities
($1,565,700). The additional requirements have been partially offset by reductions
under the rental of premises budget line item ($1,543,700), which reflects the
discontinuation of the provision of hotel accommodation for military staff officers
(see also para. 5 above).

Infrastructure repairs

16. The revised provision under this heading reflects an increase of $2,760,000
attributable to the upgrading of airstrips and air traffic control towers at Lungi and
Hastings airports ($785,000), upgrading of roads mission-wide ($250,000) and the
acquisition of six modular bridges as replacement for Bailey bridges which had been

provided by a troop contributor and removed at the time of its repatriation
($1,725,000).




A/55/805

Transport operations

17.  The revised provision totalling $16,425,100 under this heading relates to the
acquisition of an additional 212 vehicles (detailed in annex ILC to the present
report) for a total United Nations-owned vehicle fleet of 755 vehicles in order to
accommodate the increased civilian staffing establishment of the Mission.
Requirements for 65 additional 4x4 general purpose vehicles are based on a 1:2.5
ratio for international staff and a 1:4.5 ratio for military staff officers and United
Nations Volunteers. The provisions for petrol, oil and Iubricants ($5,296,400) and
third-party liability insurance ($370,300) are based on the estimated requirements in
respect of the United Nation-owned vehicle fleet of 753 vehicles (exclusive of two
trailers) and the contingent-owned vehicle fleet of 2,067 vehicles.

Air operations

18. In view of the expansion of the military component of UNAMSIL and the

envisaged progressive deployment of the Mission to key strategic locations and

main population centres, and in order to enhance the capacity of UNAMSIL to

provide robust response to hostile actions, if required, the revised budget provides

for a fleet of 18 helicopters and four fixed-wing aircraft under long-term commercial )
and letter-of-assist arrangements, representing an increase of three fixed-wing

aircraft compared with the Mission’s initial budget, as follows:

(@ Six medium utility (two MI-8 and four MI-8 MTV-1) and four heavy lift

(MI-26) helicopters, as well as eight military (four MI-24 and four MI-§ MT)
aircraft;

(b) One executive jet and three heavy transport (IL-76, on loan from the
United Nations Mission in the Democratic Republic of the Congo) aircraft.

19.  Provision has also been made to cover costs related to the hire of the two
additional Sikorsky medium-lift S-61N helicopters for the period from 13 December
2000 to 31 March 2001. Estimated requirements for hire/charter costs, positioning,
depositioning and painting of aircraft as well as for third-party liability insurance
are based on the current or projected contractual or letter-of-assist rates, estimated
fuel consumption and the projected utilization of fixed-wing aircraft outside of the
mission area, primarily for the transport of cargo from the United Nations Logistics
Base at Brindisi. Detailed information on the related costs is provided in annex ILA.

20. On that basis, revised provision made under this heading totals $57,941,200
and covers helicopter ($51,064,500) and fixed-wing aircraft ($4,802,000)
operations, as well as aircrew subsistence allowance ($385,700) and other air
operations costs ($1,689,000), representing an increase of $14,341,800 compared
with the initial 2000-2001 budget for UNAMSIL.

Communications

21. The revised provision totalling $5,433,200 under this heading is based on the
expansion of the Mission and reflects the acquisition of radio, satellite, telephone
and miscellaneous communications equipment ($2,950,200) in order to facilitate the
expansion of the Mission’s communications network interlink with its Headquarters,
four sector headquarters and 11 team sites. A detailed breakdown is provided in
annex ILC to the present report. Provision is also made with respect to
communications spare parts and supplies ($1,079,500), workshop and test

33




A/55/805

34

equipment ($82,800) and commercial communications ($1,320,700) budget line
items. The revised estimated recurrent requirements under this heading are based on

mission experience and actual consumption patterns thus far and are detailed in
annex II.A to the present report.

Other equipment

22. As detailed in annex IL.C, the revised provision of $16,498,500 under this
heading covers various items of office furniture ($410,600), office equipment
($179,400), data-processing equipment ($2,895,300), generators ($5,240,800),
observation equipment ($2,774,400), petrol tank and metering equipment
($243,600), water and septic tanks ($368,000), medical and dental equipment
($575,000 inclusive of the estimated amount of $185,000 for the acquisition of
additional equipment to upgrade facilities donated by the Government of Sweden,
accommodation equipment ($552,000), refrigeration equipment ($334,100), field
defence equipment ($583,700), water purification equipment ($1,687,600) and
miscellaneous equipment ($467,300) based on the expansion of the Mission and the
deployment of personnel to the Mission’s Headquarters, four sector headquarters
and 11 team sites. Requirements for spare parts, repairs and maintenance have been
reduced based on the Mission’s experience ($716,900). The estimated requirements
under this heading also include a provision for the acquisition of the necessary
hardware and software with a view to establishing a Geographic Information System
capability in UNAMSIL ($268,000). The system is intended to provide
geographically referenced political, humanitarian, military and logistical
information to the military and civilian personnel of the Mission, Force, Sector and
battalion headquarters and remote team sites, as well as to the United Nations

Headquarters in New York to facilitate daily operational activities and decision-
making.

Supplies and services

23. The revised provision of $15,022,600 under this heading relates to
miscellaneous services ($9,461,400) and supplies ($5,561,200) and reflects revised
requirements for the logistical support services contract for the period from 1 July
until termination on 21 November 2000 ($2,400,000) as well as confractual services
for garbage collection and removal, generator maintenance, communication and
data-processing services ($1,909,800). Provision is also made for miscellaneous
services such as bank charges, ferry services, military postage and for the lease of
photocopying machines ($4,437,400). In addition, the revised requirements also
include provision of medical supplies for the prevention of human
immunodeﬁciency virus/acquired immunodeficiency syndrome as well as blood
products and vaccines ($276,700). Furthermore, the revised provision under the field
defence stores budget line item ($3,049,000) is based on the requxrements in respect
of contingents that are not fully self-sustained. -

Air and surface freight

24. Revised provision under this heading represents an increase of $21,274,600
compared with the approved budget which is attributable to the additional
requirements under the transport of contingent-owned equipment ($19,667,000) and
commercial freight and cartage ($1,607,600) budget line items.




A/55/805

25. Provision made in the initial budget of UNAMSIL for the period 2000-2001
covered projected requirements for commercial freight and cartage estimated at
$62,400, with no requirements anticipated for the transportation of contingent-
owned equipment. Owing to the developments on the ground during the budget
period, the Mission’s revised requirements under this heading reflect unforeseen
costs related to the repatriation and deployment of contingent-owned equipment,
stores and supplies, as well as the projected cost of commercial cargo flights for the
transportation of equipment and general stores from the United Nations Logistics
Base at Brindisi. The revised estimated requirements also include provision for the
transportation of donated Swedish medical equipment to the Mission ($500,000).

Other programmes
Apportionment: $346,900; revised estimates: $840,300; variance: $493,400

26. The revised provision of $840,300 under this heading relates to public
information ($609,600), training ($193,100), demining ($6,000) and assistance for
disarmament and demobilization ($31,600) programmes.

Public information programmes

27. The estimated requirements of $609,600 under this heading represent an
increase of $300,300 for the acquisition of radio broadcasting equipment and public
information supplies including tapes, films and accessories, as well as the cost of
contractual services for the production and dissemination of brochures, posters and
other material in support of the Mission’s public information campaign.

Training programmes

28. The estimated requirements of $193,100 under this heading are detailed in
annex ILA to the present report and cover training of UNAMSIL personnel in
procurement, communications and electronic data-processing at the United Nations
Logistics Base at Brindisi.

Staff assessment
Apportionment: $3,760,800; revised estimates: $3,868,400; variance: ($107,600

29. The amount budgeted under this heading represents the difference between
gross and net emoluments; that is, the amount of staff assessment to which the
United Nations staff members are subject, in accordance with the Staff Regulations
of the United Nations. Staff assessment costs are based on the revised deployment
schedule of 385 international and 601 local staff shown in section VIILE of the
present report.

Income from staff assessment
Apportionment: (83,760,800); revised estimates: (33, 868,400); variance: ($107,600)

30. The staff assessment requirements provided for above have been credited to
this item as income from staff assessment and will be credited to the Tax
Equalization Fund established by the General Assembly in its resolution 973 A (X)
of 15 December 1955. Member States are given credit in the Fund in proportion to
their respective rates of contribution to the UNAMSIL budget.

35




AJ55/805

Annex It

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001:

analysis

A. Standard and mission-specific costs

Proposed estimates
[ Unitor -
Standurd daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost cost .
Description Mn .mmth (United States dollars) Eﬂllamuian
1. Mission subsiitence allowance
Cape Sierma Hotel 171 - * 171 - - In respect of 10 per cent of international staff.
Elscwhere 135 - : 135 - - No change.
2, Travel
Military observers 2700 - * 2700 - - No change.
Civilian polics 2700 - * 2700 - - Idem.
Contingents
Emplacement 943 - * 943 - - Idem.
Rotation 1244 - . 1244 - - Idem.
3, Military personnel
Military observers 258 254 * - - - Reflects § per cent projected vacancy factor.
Infantry 9970 10 877 * - - - Based on authorized strength.
Logistic/support 870 1863 * - - - Includes medical, logistics, aviation units and
engineering companies.
4. Troop reimbursement
(a) Pay and allowance 988 - 088 - - ~ No change.
(b) Specialist allowance 291 - 251 - - - Idem.
Infantry 10% - - - 10% - Payable for 10 per cent of unit,
Logistic/support 25% - - - 25% - Payable for 25 per cent of unit.
5. Clothing and personal equipment
allowance
Military observers 200 - 200 - - 200 No change.
Civilian police 200 - 200 - - 200 Idem.
Contingents 70 - 70 - - - Standard ratc for clothing, gear, eqi ip and
ammunition.
6. Weifare
Recreational leave 10.5 - 10.5 10.5 - - Payable for up to 7 days for a 6-month period of service.
7. Ratlons
Bulk rations 10.0 - 11,0 - 5.8 - - Based on the current rations contract.
Ration packs 8.0 - - 645 - - Idem.
Bottled water 2.55 - 2.55 2.55 - -

36

Provision of bottled water at 4.5 litres per person
per day.




A/55/805

P, ed estimates

Unit or
Standard daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost cost
Description submission strength (United States dallursg Explanation
8. Daily allowance 1.28 - 1.28 - - ~ Standard cost.
9. Contingent-owned equip
Major equipment 4284792 - - - 5295575 - Based on signed or draft a of und di
P g
(wet-lease arrangements) inclusive of 6.9 per
cent mission factor,
Self-sustainment 4923917 - - - 4386858 - Idcm.
10. Death and disability compensation 4 464 000 - 40 000 - - 4464 000 No change.
11. Civilian personnel
Civilian police 60 34 - - - « Average monthly strength from 1 July to 31 December 2000.
60 56 - - - ~ Idem, from 1 February to 30 June 2001.
International staff 245 209 - - - - Average monthly strength from 1 July to 31 December 2000,
245 329 - - - - Idem, from 1 February to 30 June 2001.
Local staff 306 254 - - - - Averag:e monthly strenéth from 1 July to 31 December 2000,
306 485 - - - - Idem, from 1 February to 30 June 2001.
United Nations Volunteers 79 68 - - - - Average monthly strength from 1 July to 31 December 2000,
79 89 - - - - Idem, from 1 February to 30 June 2001.
12, Local staff .
Net salary 467 - . - 533 - Based on G-4, step VI, of the revised local salary scale
effective 1 July 2000.
Common staff costs 117 - b - 133 - Idem,
Staff assessment 108 - * - 125 - Idem.
13, Other trave!
From New York Headquarters 26 300 - ' - - 83 800 Travel for political and military consultations.
To New York Headquarters 21300 - * - - 59400 Travel of the Mission's senior staff for meetings
and briefings.
To troop-contributing countries - - » T . - 25600 Travel for ing wned equip p
National military personnel - - * - - 21 800 Travel of a military team from troop-contributing countries
to the mission area to conduct reconnaissance and needs
assessment.
Military Chiefs of Staff - - * - - 69000 Travel for mecting of Chiefs of Military Staffs of nine troop-
contributing countries at Headquarters,
Administrative and technical supp 18400 - . - - 139000 Travel of Headquarters p 1 to the Mission to cond
equipment assessment, provide communications and
' s ing support and engineering
support, and to oversee the implementation of the
geographic information system.
Field mission logistics system 64 000 - s - - " 64000 Travel of Headg staff in ion with the
installation of three modules of the field mission
logistics system.
Travel to United Nations Logistics Base 59 600 - * - - 9500 Reflected under training programmes.

at Brindisi

37




A/55/805

Proposed estimates
[ tnitor
Standard daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost o3t oost cost.
Description - _ submission mtu;‘!L (United States dollars) Explanation
International Civil Aviation Organization 5300 - * - - 5300 Travel of one International Civil Aviation Organization
Specialist specialist to assess the Mission's air operations,
Internal audit 16 200 - * - - 16200 Travel of the Office of Internal Oversight Services Auditoes.
Post-Phase V Working Group on COE - - * - - 42300 UNAMSIL shase of the cost of travel of participants to
the post-Phase V Working Group on COE reimbursement.
Regionat travel of senior Mission staff 15 600 - : - - 135 600 Travel of Mission personnei within the Mission area for
meetings and consultations on the peace process.

14. Rental of premises

Mission Headquarters 45 000 - : . 45 000 - No change.

Hote! accommeodation 46 - * - 46 - Until 30 September 2000, for military staff officers.
Workshopfwarehouse (Post) 15 000 - . - 2 800 - Based on current lease agreement.

Workshoph h (F ) 25 000 - * - 26 000 - Idem.

Sector Headquarters 2500 - * - 2000 - Four sector headquarters,

Team sites 2000 - . - 1100 - Eleven team sites.

15. Maintenance supplics 12 500 - - - 36 100 - Based on Mission experience.

16. Mazintenarce services 4800 - - - 5000 - ldem.

17. Utilities

Electricity and water 12 000 - * - 21 000 - Idem.
Generator fuel 249 350 - * - 597 300 - Ydem.
18. Vehicles
(a) United Nations-owned
Civilian pattermn 545 755 : - - - Inclusive of the proposed additional 212 vehicl
(b) Contingent-owned --
Military pattern 1389 1664 : - - - Projected vehicle establist for the expanded
military component.
Armoured personnel carrier 328 403 : - - - Idem.

19. Rental of vehicles 800 - * - 51942 - Planned rental of vehicles of various types including
heavy engineering equip (front-end loaders,
graders, bulldozers).

20. Spare parts and maintenance

of vehicles

United Nations-owned
Civilian pattern (less than 125 - 125 - 150 - Based on Mission experience.
one year old)
Civilian pattern (more than 525 - 525 - 350 - Idem.
one year old)

21, Petrol
(a) United Nations-owned

Civilian pattern 106 430 - * . 106 776 - Based on a fuel consumption rate of 20 litres per day

38

at a cost of $0.31 per litre for the fleet of 753 United
Nati d vehicles (excludes 2 trailers), Reflects
2 10 per cent off-the-road factor.




A/55/805

Proposed estimates

Unit or
Standard daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cost. cost
Description submission strength {United States dollars) Explanation
(b) Contingent-owned 758 640 - * - 337348 - Based on a fuel consumption rate of 20 litres per day for
2,067 contingent-owned vehicles at a cost of $0.31 per
litre. Reflects a 10 per cent off-the-road factor.
22. Vehicle lubricants
(a) United Nations-owned
Civilian pattem 11 826 - 10% of - 10 678 - Based on the standard rate of 10 per cent of fuel cost.
fuel
(b) Contingent-owned
84293 - 10%of - 33785 - Idem,
fuel
23. Vehicle insurance

United Nations-owned )

Civilian-pattem 367 - - - - 408 Reflects existing rates for local third-party liability
insurance coverage and coverage under the worldwide
coverage.

Heavy mobile equipment - - - - - 60 Idem.

Contingent-owned ~

Military-paitern 60 - - - - 60 Third-party worldwide coverage.

Armoured 300 - - - - 276 Idem.

Heavy mobile equipment 70 - - - - 60 Idem.

24. Helicopters [number}

MI-8 2 2 - - - - Based on commercial contract,

MI-8 (MTV) 2 4 - - - - Based on ial contract, includes two additional
helicopters from 15 D ber 2000.

S-6IN - 2 - - - - Basedon cial from 13 D ber 2000 to
31 March 2001.

MI-26 T 2 2 - - - - Based on commercial contract.

MI-26 - 2 - - - - Based on commercial contract, until 14 June 2001,

Medium utility, militacy (MI-8) 4 4 - - - - Based on letter-of-assist arrangements, until 30 January 2001.

Light utility, military (Allouette I) o 4 4 - - - - Based on letter-of-assist ar until 30 January 2001,

Medium utility, military (MI-8MT) - 4 - - - - Based on letter-of-assist arrangements, from 1 March 2001,

Medium, armed military (MI-24) 4 4 - - - - Based on letter-of-assist arrangements, from 25 July 2000.

Medium, armed military (MI-35) - 3 - - - - Based on letter-of-assist until 23 D t
2000.

25, Monthly block/extra flying hours (each)

MI-8 40/45 40/45 - - - ~ Based on contractual arrangements,

MI-8 (MTV) 45/40 45/40 - - - - Idem.

S-6IN - 100/0 - - - - Idem.

MI-26 ) ) 45/40 45/40 - - - - Idem,

MI-26 B - 40/45 - - - - Idem.

Medium utility, military (MI-8) 40/0 13.3/0 - - - - - Based on letter-of-assist arrangements.

Light utility, military (Allouette IT) 40/0 1L57/0 - R - - Idem.

Medium utility, military (MI-8MT) - 40/0 - - - - Idem.

Medium, armed military (Mi-24) 60/0 60/0 - - - - Idem.

39




A/55/805

Propased estimates
[ Umitor
Standard daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average oost cost cost cost
Description submission strength (United States dollars) Kvlzn‘a_llan
Medium, armed military (MI-35) - 2,70 - - - - Idem.
26, Helicopter rental, block kours (each)
M-8 60225 " - - 62 460 - Based on current contractual agreements.
MI-8 (MTV) 164 833 - - - 167 333 _ _- ldem. _
S-6IN - - - - 121 625 - Idem,
MI-26 630 000 - - - 630 000 -« Idem.
MI-26 - - - - 578 600 - Idem.
Medium utility, military (MI-8) 68 000 - - - 21280 - Based on letter-of-assist arrangements.
Light utility, military (Allouette II) 56 000 - - - 11 404 - Idem,
Medium utility, military (MI-8MT) - - - - 66 500 - Idem.
Medium, srmed military (MI-24) 218 000 - - - 152 000 - Idem.
Medium, armed military (MI-35) - - - - 6480 - Idem.
27. Helicopter rental, extra hours (eack)
MI-3 - - - - - ~ No charge for extra flight hours,
MI-8 (MTV) - - - - 8000 - Based on current coniractual arrangements for
two helicopters.
$-6IN - - - - - - Based on currcnt contractual agreements.
MI1-26 30 000 - - - 30 000 - Idem.
MI-26 - - - - 13 500 - Idem.
Military - - - - - --—= Not required for all military-type helicopters.
28, Helicopter fuel (cach)
Mi-3 26813 - - - 18 769 - Fuel usage of 700 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost. Assumes
50 per cent utilization of the 45 additional flight hours.
MI-8 (MTV) 27885 - - - 27 885 - Fuel usage of 1,000 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost. Assumes
50 per cent utilization of the 45 additional flight hours.
S-6IN - B - - 21450 ~ Fuel usage of 1,000 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.
MI-26 39039 - - - 39039 - Fuel usage of 1,400 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost. Assumes
50 per cent utilization of the 40 additional flight hours.
MI-26 - - - - 37538 - Fuel usage of 1,400 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost. Assumes
50 per cent utilization of the 45 additional flight hours,
Medium utility, military (MI-8) 13728 - - - 4565 - Fuel usage of 800 litres per hour at $0.39 per lite
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.
Light utifity, military (Allouette IT) 12012 - - - - - 3475 - Fucl usage of 700 litres per hour at 30.39 per lire
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.
Medium utility, military (MI-8MT) - - - T- T 12012 - Fuel usage of 700 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.
Medium, armed military (MI-24) 23400 - - - 25740 -

40

Fuel usage of 1,000 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.




A/55/805

ed estimates
Unit or
Standard daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost cost cast cost
Description submission sfrarilL (United States dollars) Explanation
Medium, armed military (MI-35) - - - - 1158 - Fuel usage of 1,000 litres pes hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.
29. Helicopter insurance (each)
MI-8 ' 4000 - - - - 4000 Third-party liability insurance.
MI-8 (MTV) 4000 - - - - 4000 Idem.
S-6IN - - - - - 4000 Idem,
MI-26 8000 - - - - 4000 Idem.
MI-26 - - - - - 4000 Idem.
Medium utility, militacy (MI-8) 13 500 - - - - 13500 Idem.
Light utility, military (Alioustte 11) 13 500 - - - - 13500 Idem.
Medium utility, military (MI-8MT) - - - - - 13500 Idem.
Medium, armed military (MI-24) 13 500 - - - - 13500 Idem.
Medium, armed military (MI-35) - - .- . - 13500 Idem.
30. Fixed-wing aircraft
{number)
B-200 1 1 - - - - Based on commercial contract, until 28 February 2001.
Executive jet - 1 - - - - Based on commercial contract, from 1 March 2000.
IL-76 1 3 - - - - On loan from the United Nations Mission in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo (MONUC).
31, Montkly block/extra flying hours
B-200 2825 25/16.7 - - - ~ Based on current contractual arrangements,
Executive jet - 30/50 - - - - Idem.
IL-76 60/0 32/0 - - - - Projected hi
32, Fixed-wing rental, block hours
B-200 43 000 - - - 43 000 - Nochange.
Exccutive jet - - - - 64 000 - Based on contractual arrangements.
176 107000 .. . 56000 - Idem.
33. Fixed-wing rental, extra hours
B-200 5000 - - - 6680 - Based on current contractual agreement.
Executive jet - - - . 40 000 - Projected hly req
IL-76 - - - - - - Nochange.
34. Fixed-wing fuel '
B-200 7645 - - - 3904 - Fuel usage of 200 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost.
Executive jet ’ - - - - 4719 - Fuel usage of 200 litres per hour at $0.39 per litre
. inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fuel cost. Assumes
50 per cent utilization of the 50 additional flight houss.
IL-76 222300 - - - 130 146 - Fuel usage of 9,500 litres per hour at $0.39 per litee

inclusive of lubricants at 10 per cent of fiel cost.
41




A/55/805

Proposed estimates B
Unif or
Standard daily Monthly Annual
Previous Average cost. cost cost. cost
Description submission strength (United States dollars) Explanation
35. Fixed-wing [nsurance
B-200 4000 - * - - 4000 Third-party liability insurance.
Executive jet - - * - - 4000 Idem.
1L-76 8 000 - : - - 8000 Idem.
36. Aircrew subsistence allowance 120 - * 275 - - Based on requirements for fixed-wing aircraft crew
members.
37. Other air operations requirements
Air traffic contro! services 5 000 - . - 16 960 - Based on increased air operations activities.
Ground handling 2 000 - - - 123 790 - ldem,
38, Communications spare parts
and supplics 50 634 - * - 89 960 - Based on Mission expericnce.
39. Commerclal communications
Transponder lease 56 700 . * - 50 000 - Based on current transponder lease ar
INMARSAT 7500 - : - 96 000 - Based on the use of 40 Mini M terminals, 1] INMARSAT
"M4* terminals and 5 mobile mini M terminals at a costs of
$2,000, $1,000 and $1,000 per month, respectively.
Telephone charges 14 000 - ' - 12 000 - Estimated usage charges.
Pouch and postage charges 400 - : - 2000 - Idem.
Brindisi lease line share - - * - 2700 - Idem.
40. Other equipment spare parts, 75 300 - * - 15 560 - Based on Mission experience.
repairs and maintenance
41, Suppiies and services
External audit 77 700 - * - - 77700 No change.
Contractual services
Logistics services contract 13 041 600 - * - - 2400 000 Decrease owing to the discontinuation of the logistical
support services contract from 21 November 2000.
Other contractual services
Sewage/garbage removal/cl 25 800 - : - 105 500 - Based on Mission expericnce.
Telecommunications and data- - - * - - 19750 - Salarics, MSA and travel of 10 personnel on staffing support
processing support contracts for a 10-month period.
Generator maintenance - - * - 79 900 - Based on current contractual arrangements,
Dala-processing scrvices 15200 - : - - 140300 Renewal of li for administrati ft includi
the Sun System licence upgrade as well as Windows 98/
Microsoft Office licences.
Security services 15 600 - * - 17970 - Projected requirements for security services at the

Medical treatment and services

42

Mission's workshops and warehouses as well as at
parking lots.




A/55/805

Proposed estimates

[ Unit or
Standard daily Monthly Annual
FPrevious Average cost cost cost cost
Description submission Strength (United States dollars) Explanation
Hospitalization 60 000 - - - - 120000 Based on 6 in-patients for 10 days every 3 months
at a rate of $500 per day,

Claims and adjustments 137 900 - 1 - - 151500 Based on standard monthly cost for an average
strength of 12,628 Mission personnel.

Official hospitality 600 - . - 760 - Based on the expansion of the Mission, increased
provision for hospitality to local dignitaries in the interest
of the United Nations.

Miscellaneous other services 15 700 - * - 369 780 - Based on Mission experience, projected requirements
for bank charges, ferry services, legal fees, military
postage and the lease of photocopying machines.

Stationery and office supplies 81 000 - 15 - 59 400 - Based on Mission experience.

Medical supplies 1387200 - - - - 276 700 Idem.

Sanitation and cleaning materials 707 300 . s - - 553800 Idem.

Subscriptions 500 - - - 775 - Idem.

Electrical supplies 3000 R * - 900 - Idem.

Uniforms, flags and decals 390 600 - - - - 639300 Acquisition of ft ion jackets, hel
accoutrements and uniform items for the
military personnel.

Field defence stares 4700 - - - - 3049000 Acquisition of barbed and concertina wire, iron pickets,
timber and plywood and other miscel) stores. Includ;

qui for military

Operational maps 60 000 - - - - 70 100 Acquisition of 115 map sets for use at Mission and
sector headquarters and team sites,

Quartermaster and general stores 10 000 - - - 19 950 - Acquisition of supplies such as gas cylinders, water
and fuel cans and other expendable general stores.

42. Public information programmes

Materials and supplies 3000 - * - 2140 - Based on Mission experience.

Contractual services 22775 - * - 28 750 - Idem,

Public information production cost - - * - 1576 - Idem.

43. Training

Procurement 49 400 Five UNAMSIL staff, inclusive of course fees.

Supply 49400 Five UNAMSIL staff, inclusive of course fees.

Communications 20850 Two UNAMSIL staff, inclusive of course fees.

Electronic data-processing 73 450 Eight UNAMSIL staff, inclusive of course fees.

44, Mine-clearing programmes
Supplies 500 - : - 500 - No change,
45. Assist: for disar and demobilization
Supplies 567 - * - 567 - No change.
Miscellaneous services 2067 - * - 2067 - Idem.

*No standard cost exists for this item.

43



A/55/805

B. Distribution of resources by budgetary cost parameters:
standard and mission-specific costs

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001

100% - _—
30%
73% 74%

54%

50% + - - ~= -]
46% (..

W B

0% +—— Bt — +

Military personnel Civilian personnel Operational requirements Other programmes
£1 Standard costs [ Mission-specific costs

44




A/55/805

C. Non-recurrent requirements
(Thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

(U] (] (£ 4) =(2+3) ) (6) = (1x5)
Ownn-l Total number
Inv_ellg_ry Replacement Addltional of unlits Unit cost Total cost
(As at 1 July 2000)
Military personnel
1. Military contingents, emplacement travel 7791.0
Operational requirements
2. Premises/accommodation
Construction/prefabricated buildings
Accommodation container, hardwall, 20ft 383 - 42 42 15 315.0
Workshop, softwall, 240 sq. m. 20 - 35 35 25.0 875.0
Warehouse, 240 sq. m. 20 - 62 62 25.0 1550.0
Dormitory unit, 35 sq. m. 163 - 217 217 6.5 14105
Accommodation unit (Kobe house) 102 - 249 249 55 1369.5
Containerized kitchen, hardwall 4 - 15 15 150.0 2 250.0
Ablution unit, 20ft 102 - 66 66 © 100 660.0
Ablution unit, 8ft 30 - 2 2 5.5 11.0
Tent, shower b - 66 66 2.0 132.0
Tent, toilet ® - 66 66 22 1452
Tent, kitchen b - 72 72 7.0 504.0
Tent, dormitory 366 - 300 300 1.5 4500
Plastic flooring, warchouses and workshops b - 1629 1629 0.17 276.9
Subtotal 1190 - 2821 2821 9949.1
Freight at 15 per cent 14924
Subtotal 1190 - 2821 2821 11 441.5
Construction site preparation and installation costs 1047.8
Total, line 2 1190 - 2821 2821 12 489.3
3. Infrastructure repairs
Acquisition of bridges - - 6 6 250.0 1500.0
Freight at 15 per cent 225.0
Total, line 3 17250
4. Transport operations
(a) Purchase of vehicles
General purpose, utility, 4*4 260 - 65 65 155 10075
Pick-up, 4%4 27 - 50 50 15.5 7750
Bus, light 38 - 30 30 14.5 435.0
Bus, medium 13 - 10 10 35.0 350.0
Truck , water, 6%6, 16 ton b - 12 12 100.0 1200.0
Truck, fuel, 6*6, 16 ton 8 - 9 9 120.0 1080.0
Truck, sewage, 6*6, 16 ton b - 3 3 95.0 2850
Truck, recovery, 6*6, 16 ton 3 - i 1 135.0 135.0
Truck, mobile workshop, 4*4 b - 2 2 80.0 160.0
Truck, dump/tipper, 16 ton b - 10 10 85.0 850.0
Trick, fire, 4*4, 8 ton b - 2 2 90.0 180.0
Truck, tractor, 6*4, 16 ton 1 - 2 2 38.0 76.0
Forklift, light, 3 ton 8 - 3 3 21.9 65.7
Forklift, light, 3 ton, electric 4 - 2 2 29.0 58.0
Forklift, medium, 8 ton, low mast 10 - 3 3 370 111.0
Forklift, medium, 15 ton, rough terrain 1 - 1 1 120.0 120.0
Forklift, rough terrain, 28 ton 3 - 1 1 190.0 190.0
Crane, 25 ton 1 - 1 1 225.0 225.0
Trailer, low loader b - 2 2 50.0 100.0
Truck, airport fire fighter 3 - 1 1 170.0 170.0
Truck, fuel, 16 ton, aircraft refuelling b - 2 2 165.0 330.0
Subtotal 380 - 212 212 7903.2
Less: transfer from United Nations Logistic Base at Brindisi
Forklift, rough terrain, 28 ton b - ) 6] 190.0 (190.0)
Crane, 25 ton b - [0 1) 225.0 (225.0)
Subtotal = - @ @2) (415.0)
Total, purchase of vehicles 330 - 210 210 7 488.2
Freight at 15 per cent 1123.2
Total, line 4 () 380 - 210 210 8611.4

45



A/55/805

46

] @ 2] @ =+3 [ (6) = (43
Current Total number
Inventory © Replacesemt Additional of mnlts Unt cost Total cost
(As at 1 July 2000} ~
(b) Workshop equipment 100.0
Total, line 4 380 - 210 210 8711.4
5. Air opcrations
(a) Helicopter operations
Positioning/depositioning costs 1 000.0
Painting/preparation 145.0
Subtotal 1 145.0
(b) TFixed-wing aircraft
Positioning/depositioning costs - 12,0
Painting/preparation 5.0
Subtotal 17.0
(c)  Aircrew subsistence allowance -
(d) Other air operations -
Total, line § 1162.0
6. Communications -
(8 Ce ications equif
VHF/UHF equipment
Radio, mobile 525 - 33 33 0.5 16.5
Radio, basc station 108 - 60 60 1.0 60.0
Radio, hand-held, general 1017 - 373 373 0.4 149.2
Omni dircctional antenna 176 - 47 47 Q0.4 18.8
Radio, air-to-ground, base station 11 - 15 15 1.7 255
Radio, air-to-ground, portable 23 - 13 13 03 6.5
Repeater, non-secure 30 - 9 9 4.5 40.5
Repeater, secure capable 10 - 6 6 8.0 48.0
Digital microwave link 9 - 10 10 50.0 500.0
Subtotal 865.0
HF equipment
Manpack radio ° - 50 50 7.0 350.0
Subtotal 350.0
Satellite equipment
Global positioning system receiver 54 - 7 7 0.5 35
VSAT 3.7M "C* band (redundant) 20 - 2 2 120.0 240.0
INMARSAT mini "M" terminal 30 - 10 10 3.0 30.0
INMARSAT "M4" terminal 7 - 4 4 8.0 32.0
Multipiexer WAN switch 4 - 1 1 60.0 60.0
Mabile mini "M" terminal ’ - 5 5 6.0 30.0
Subtotsl 395.5
Telephone equipment
Telephone cxchange, medium 5 - 5 5. 50.0 250.0
Telephone exchange, small 6 - 12 12 5.0 60.0
GSM/DECT phone 45 - 10 10 0.5 3.0
Rural telephone link, 2 lines 40 - 29 29 8.6 249.4
Subtotal 564.4
Miscellaneous equipment
Battery charger 237 - 69 69 0.15 10.4
Voice, secure system 7 - 6 6 8.0 48.0
Facsimile, secure 7 - 6 6 8.0 48.0
Facsimile, non-secure 64 - 10 10 1.5 15.0
Solar panel 34 - 13 13 0.7 9.1
Antenna tower, portable 20 - 16 16 25 40.0
Video conferencing system, portable b - 4 4 15.0 60.0
UPS, S5KVA 29 - 32 32 5.0 160.0
Subtotal 390.5
Subtotal, communications equipment 2565.4
Freight at 15 per cent 384.8
Total, communications equipment 29502
{b) Workshop and test equipment -
Spectrum analyser, remote site 15 - 6 6 9.0 54,0
Toolbox, technician’s 25 - 15 15 1.2 18.0
Subtotal 72.0
Freight at 15 per cent 10.8
Total, workshop and test equipment 82.8
Total, line 6 3033.0




A/55/805

) @ (&) (4) =(2+3) [&] (6) = (4x5)
Cunrn: Total number
I"".ﬂ?'-’L Replacement Additional of umils Unit cast Total cost
(As at 1 July 2000) ©
7 Other equipment
(a) Office furniture
Executive office furniture b - 4 4 3.0 12.0
Elementary office furniture b - 170 170 1.0 170.0
Miscellaneous furniture b - 215 215 0.5 107.5
Furniture set ® - 135 135 0.5 67.5
Subtotal 357.0
Freight at 15 per cent 53.6
Subtotal, Office furniture 410.6
(b) Office equipment
Safe, large 4 - 6 6 1.0 6.0
Safe, small 15 - 15 15 0.8 12.0
Shredder, large 3 - 6 6 10.0 60.0
Shredder, medium 3 - 6 6 40 24.0
Shredder, small 184 - 20 20 0.5 10.0
Money counter 1 - 2 2 4 8.0
Projector 10 - 6 6 6 36.0
Subtotal 156.0
Freight at 15 per cent 234
Subtotal, Office equipment 1794
(c) Data-processing equipment
Computer, desktop 516 - 327 327 15 490.5
Computer, portable 172 - 40 40 23 92.0
Printer, desktop 387 - 245 245 0.5 122.5
Printer, portable 91 - 34 34 0.25 85
Printer, network 7 - 7 7 5.0 35.0
Server (with software) 22 - 17 17 40.0 680.0
Digital sender b - 7 7 40 28.0
UPS 2KVA 22 - 17 17 2.0 34.0
UPS 700i 516 - 327 327 0.35 1145
Network router 8 - 18 18 6.0 108.0
Local Area Network wiring 516 - 343 343 0.2 68.6
Wireless Local Area Network connection 2 - 4 4 20.0 80.0
Wireless bridge ° - 4 4 400 160.0
ID system 3 - 4 4 17.5 70.0
Lotus Notes ® - 282 282 0.135 38.1
Geographic Information System b - 1 1 268.0 268.0
Subtotal 23977
Freight at 15 per cent 359.6
Subtotal, data-processing equipment 27573
Administrative software (various) 138.0
‘Total, line 7 (c) 28953
(d) Generators
300 KVA b - 28 28 36.0 1008.0
160 KVA 5 - 36 36 20.0 720.0
110KVA b - 37 37 19.0 703.0
S50KVA 27 - 38 38 119 452.2
36KVA 40 - 17 17 11.0 187.0
ISKVA 29 - 43 43 8.0 3440
6KVA 16 - 33 33 7.0 231.0
5KVA 66 - 6 6 6.5 39.0
Subtatal 36842
Spare parts at 15 per cent of generator cost 552.6
Subftotal 42368
Freight at 15 per cent 635.6
Instaliation cost at 10 per cent of generator cost 368.4
Total, line 7 (d) 5240.8

47




AJ55/805

43

7] @ [] @ -+ 2] (6) ~ (4x3)
v Total muncber
inventory Replacement Additional of wnits Unit cont Tokal cost
(As at I July 2000) ~
(¢) Obscrvation equipment
Binocular, hand-held 50 - 50 50 0.25 12.5
Night observation device, hand-held 3 - 800 800 3.0 2400.0
Subtotal 2 4125
Freight at 15 per cent 361.9
Subtotal, observation equipment 27744
(f)  Petrot tank and metering equipment
Fuel bladder (10,000 litres) 60 - 12 12 6.0 72.0
Fuel bladder (94,600 litres) 1 - 6 6 12.5 75.0
Fuel pump 9 - 12 12 5.4 64.8
Subtotal 211.8
Freight at 15 per cent 31.8
Subtotal, petrol tank and metering equipment 243.6
(g) Water and septic tanks
Sewage evacunation system b - 64 64 5.0 3200
Subtotal 320.0
Freight at 15 per cent 48.0
Subtotal, water and septic tanks 368.0
(h) Medical and dental equipment
Medical equipment for level I facilities 500,0
Subtotal 500.0
Freight at 15 per cent 75.0
Subtotal, medical and dental equipment 575.0
(i) Accommodation equipment
Air conditioner, 12,000 BTU 568 - . 600 _ 600 0.4 2400
Accommodation furniture {various) 240.0
Subtotsal 480.0
Freight at 15 per cent 72.0
Sut 1, dation equip t 552.0
(j)  Refrigeration equipment
Refrigerator, large 102 - 15 15 0.7 10.5
Refrigerator, small 150 - 50 50 0.1 5.0
Recfer/chiller container 4 - 5 5 55.0 2750
Subtotal 290.5
Freight at 15 per cent 43.6
Subtotal, refrigeration equipment 334.1
(k) Misccliancous equipment
Fire extinguisher, wall-mounted, 10-20 lbs, b - 120 120 0.08 9.6
Fire cxtinguisher, whecled, 100 Ibs. ° - 15 15 20 30.0
Fire cxtinguisher, vehicle, 2 Ibs. b - 250 250 0017 42
First aid kit, vehicle b - 300 300 0.05 15.0
First aid kit, wall mounted ’ - 120 120 0.10 12.0
Metal detector, walk-through 2 - 4 4 4.5 18.0
Metal detector, X-ray machine 1 - 4 4 50.0 200.0
Land survey equipment b - 2 2 15.0 30,0
Specialized tools 87.5
Subtotal 406.3
Freight at 15 per cent 61.0
Subtotal, miscellaneous equipment 467.3
(1)  Field defence equipment
Passive defence system b - 72 72 5.0 360.0
Tools b - 113 113 12 135.6
Bomb disposal equipment 1 - 1 1 12.0 12.0
Subtotal 307.6
Freight at 15 per cent 76.1
Subtotal, field defence equipment 583.7
(m) Water purification equipment
Water distribution pipeline set b - 67 67 2.5 167.5
Power supply cabling set b - 65 65 20,0 1.300.0
Subtotal 14675
Freight at 15 per cent 220.1
Subtotal, water purification equipment 1 687.6
Total, line 7 163118




A/55/805

m ] 3 4) =(2+3) ) (6) = (4x3)
Current Total number
inventory * Replacement Additional of unlts Unit cost Tolal cost
(As at 1 July 2000)
8. Public information programmies o

Transmitter, AM b - 1 1 30.0 30.0
Studio b - 1 1 100.0 100.0
Camera e - 1 1 2.0 20
Minicam-DVD editing system i - 3 3 15.0 450
Scanner b - 1 1 33 3.3
Monitor and printer ° - 1 1 11.0 110
Subtotal 191.3
Freight at 15 per cent 28.7
Total, public information programmes 220.0
Total, lines 1 -8 514435

Includes equipment on order,
Information not available.
° Vchicles as at 31 December 2000,

49




A/55/805

uonses S Ausdwmo)
e
wawsfeuey 4 101098 fupoomBuy
FETIEED $1080U0D — Pidid
[ | soorasag jeatpop /BuipumisIapun
JO wnpuriowap rwIudy -
€ 103998 - |
331A108 Ay
uf} uol !
UM HOROY WA jioddng feuoiBoy
— uonosg uodsuwiy, ORI $3IAIS ] umo03a91d
) yoddng s1mon991g 2 103098 NOITYLLlVE
Sumpes g, pue L
[TEETS W
20130 $301A10§ [RIDUID oxoj 340d
$1y81y weumy woioog 1 101998
: SOON ™1 woddng uoney uopoas Ajddns  — nun 10ONPH
‘suotpeziuediQ |~ uopsag [ouuosig i |
[suonBLIA] suotjeneg |
20130 ‘s910u3By !
uonRUIOzI] 2HqNd suonEN paltuf uon99g uoddng 31uqy 191d00YOH —
— uonsag soumuly o3 j08u0Y JuowsBeuviy
JUIWIAO JUIO[ .
Buiping
JOUOISSIUIWOD) NOITViLYE [ |
230 391]0d Y1 JO 1O uo1dg §15A19590 A SOILSIDO0T
s1RyyY [vonljod JUAWIIN001 o
wwpn
1 uoPRNSIUIIPY
201 $30]AID uohod§ £391A19 pue prsnp | |
40 S 128 uoyRUIPI00D) 1a128 39A138Q0 A®IIIN s1spenbpesy
22130 SIBIY {1A1D QARBISUIWPY Kiymoss woddng parwadajug a1 2 30 20m30
Fuyuueyd pus A01jod _ .
NOITVLLYE | |
W : m TYNDIS
| IO un [ePIN
” uopEnSIUWpy JJ%1S pue JPpusmuio) Ti1 RAYT ||_
Jo uosiAld 20104 Aindaq
sdooa],
WOIIUZI|[(¥IS PUE NUBUIIACD juomadeurly pur suonsiadQ sysuembpesy
|| 103 [s10u09-K1€324938 Y3 joO 10} [$13099)~A 18131338 Y3 JO J3puBWIWO]) 3210 %104
a3e3uasardoy [¥iaads A3ndaqg aApR3uasaaday [81aadg Ayndeg
[ ]
s10jpny 13SIAPY 1991APY
Juapisey #837 101098 uon93101d PIIUD
1812u95)-A18331998 _ _ _
ay) o aAne3udsaaday [8132dg
UG B.LISIS Ul UCISSITAl suoijeN payu} ‘v
$1IBYD UOBZIUBSIQ
III x3uuy @




A/55/805

T1'ed 1
U UOHOY U

ANNT
11
z'(10)8D1'sd1'7d 2
‘edsd b 1-a
20130 SISy uewny

11 L€ (10)
$D9'S41'TdLEd 9
‘vd'sdi't-ai
Ealitle]
uonewoju] d1qng

111
C10) SO T Yd T'sd |
HO01309S SAVIAIAG [BOIPON

T10£(10) 89 254 ¥ ‘-d |
0IALG
yoddng [euoiSoy

“TI§'SAL'EdEvd |
u0199S JsusaSeurly s10ENU0)
/BUIpURISIdPU(] JO WNPUEIOWOA]

ANN
81 “I1€ (10) SO 1 ‘SAOL ‘e-d T 'b-d T sd |
53014108 poddng o1uon09g

ANNOL“TT0V 'SAS ‘Z-d 1 ‘e-dT ¥ |
uooag Ajddng

ANN
$“T121 (10 SD T '§4 91 ‘T-d I'e-d 2 'bd | 1001 10§D _\,ﬂwwm_ T T |
- uonoas
: 1011038 podsues
$301A10G [BIOUID) 199§ Jiodste],
Tiv‘sds'td 1 o
] ‘edZ'vd1'sd . . A o
UOH03g [UU0SI] | |stms (10) SO €'SA€1 "C-dLbd 1 's-d 1
SOON ‘suoneziuedip &:o:oum
JeuonRUINU] ‘SAOUTY Hoddng uoneiAy
1181
SUOLIEN paTiun L {10)$D8'(1d)SO1'Sd 1 ‘¢-d 1
‘Ced v yd 1'5d |

TIE'S4ETde ed e
rd1'5d 11a1
2O
sHeyy [eontjod

uoH0ag souell] ANN8“1102'S38'-d T

(10)s07'c-d2
brd 15-d 110 1
RO
Suuueld pue Aonjod

ANN 2L
TI9N'SA£1'ede'vd |

] UoL3S 010D uo12s SupsouSug
1101 (10)SD1°1-Q 1 P e JUARUIAOA] JUIO : N
1 49 W utof
210 110 .%.._mﬁw.m.on_ﬂ bt pue poddng juswageurpy Supping
10u0ISSIUIIOD) 301j0d | U098
JUSUIINO0I]
LA Ao J O)SO 1 td 1101 Tioz soms h%ﬁowms ‘4T a1 TS 9SO 1S rwm sl
NWO | SOOIAIOS > St
SRV 1A SAIELSIUIDY uoiBUIPI00)) AJLINOIS yoddng pajeiSayuf
L I
T1r'(10)$D 8 ‘(14) SO 1
TS rATTAlTa) TIE10)$9 110 1
uonEHSIUIUPY JIARSAQ AIBUPIAL JPIYD
Jo uoisialq
TTHI0)SD2 'e-d 1'rd 1'5-d 198V 1 . e n
uonwzZIqE)S puv T12410)SOT'r-d 1'5-d 1 'O8Y 1 nn
> : juowadeusy pus
UBUIIA0Y su0pE19d() 10] JEIOUID-KIEJOIOS “10)S9§1°‘T-Q 108V 1
10 [BIUID-A18IDIIIG NP ’
I : JopurBwinio)) 32410
30 SAnEIuesaaday jerads Andag a1 Jo aanvyuasatday [eradg Anda(y p o) J
11 . T11'5d1
M| (10180 142 (10) A, 1BSIAPY
S10jipny Juapisay 1OSIAPY [ES9T H01UdS uonvA0Id PIYD

a1 JO AnBINASAIdIY [eradyg

TI110)SO 1'Sd 154 2'O8N 1
[RIOUID)-A1BIIIIIG _

j

S9O1JJ0 AN RSIUIUIPE PUR IADUL)SQNS g

51




A/55/805

(ysopejdurg)
Auzdwo)
] SupsauiBug pioig
_ (euro) M wwmo | 1 [QIE )
(s19EIN u
, (usopwiBuzg) AU [¥OIPON |] 1949 AMELLVE
: wowiBoy APy |, 0RO 1L 1242 Aurdmod HuEl ANETILAY
: — 1 ]
I (ysspeiBueg) (wounD) (a11981N) (ysopejBurg)
, (suresan) Huq RPN 1E 19497 NOITYLLYE NOITVLLVE NOITYLLVE
: NOITVLLYE I
Supure:j, pus SOUTUIUIEH I ~ i ! |
i T 3 *oe s wyfueg) , (v1qurez) i (eu38IN) (BN
: NOITV.LLVE worviive | NOITY.LLYE NOITV.LLYE
: (wpsany) _ ~ A ~
31un 19100} 9H
] i (ysspwBueg) (vueyn) (vhusy) (#12981N)
w { ' NOITYLLYHE NOITV.LlLYd NOITV.LLVE NOITVLlYd
(supesy) : _ _ | _
yun 19doddH
¥ (ysapejBung - [UINEW) (vuByD - ¥WAUIY) (BAUSY - UMO0IILY) (211981N - 03077 HOd)
] I VN0 HOLDIS J3YHL 301038 OML ¥0103S ANO ¥0LI4S
(ysspe|Bueg) [
NOITVLLYE §O1LS1001 | m “ _ _ ~
~ o A - . ! .
¢ (vhuay) ! , $190130 ; vquehoy [
5 U SANRDSIMIWPY Jpus pue nS o PND | [og/AWUIN . | 03077 wog/iBun
A puv pienp siouenbproy : ! jnaeq/unyeey T 101038
p 103998 i
ﬁ _ ! |
W (ysopviBueg) s fnd npoy _
NOITV1LVE TVNDIS dapusurnio] 33104 Amdaq JeyeIngsep _ sSunsvy
. SuafEN i 1] 401938
| . i | 1€ 101998
V (uwpaor) ) ,
| 1un 1BIIPIW 111 194977 J12puBuIU0)) 33104
” I ! Y3 jo NWO $19A135qQ KIS
[ $400¥L '
SYAL¥VNOAVIH
] 3D¥04d
, _ 19A195qQ 18I D
- - 1 343 30 WO
|B10U3D)-A1RIDIDAT
3y JO sAnRIUasaIdey [eroeds
yuouodmod AIBIUA D &




A/55/805

b
Gberiay., ¢
Fotombu ...

g

* \ Makeni

M

ka
*Yonibana
- '/' .
el £

it %
ERN @
omi 1 JE:_
"Manowagl GGI
* og"% Bu
g0 J

UNAMSIL

Deployment as of
December 2000

National capltal
Provincial capital
Town, village
Intemnational boundary
Provincial boundary

S
!rm%‘?f:ﬁft’iﬁlm(g

MapNo. 4132 iev. 8 UNITED NATIONS ) D of Public Inf
December 2000 {Special} Cartographic Section




